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Mr. Bill Thompson
Desert Petroleum
P O. Box 1601

July 9, 2003

Oxnard, California 93032
(805) 644-6784 FAX (803) 654-0720

Dear Mr. Thompson:

The following report documents the second quarter 2003 sampling at DP793, 4035 Park Blvd,,

Qakland, California.

1.0 SITE LOCATION AND NUMBERS

Former Desert Petroleum #793 is a non-active service station (USTs and associated piping removed
June 23, 1994), located on the northwest corner of the intersection of Park Boulevard and Hampel
Street at 4035 Park Blvd., Oakland, California (Figure 1). The site is located in projected section
32; T15; R3W; MDB&M at an approximate elevation of 210 feet above mean sea level (Figure 2).

East Bay Municipal Utility District - Sewer Discharge Permit #50435501
Alameda County Local Oversite STID 1248

San Francisco Bay Regional Board (Region 2) Case # 01-0170
Facility/Leak Site ID# T0600100158

2.0 SITE INVESTIGATION/REMEDIATION CHRONOLOGY

November 30, 1989

December I, 1989

December 5, 1989
December 6, 1989

December 7, 1989

Alameda County Health Department (Mr. Ariu Levi) notified Desert
Petroleum that gasoline was trickling into a sewer on Brighton Avenue
through a crack in the bottom of the sewer access. Desert Petroleum's area
manager sent to site to reconstruct and audit tank inventories and sales
records. The audit indicated overages on all tanks.

Desert Petroleum contacted the station tenant, Mr. Jason Gopad, and advised
him to test the fuel tanks and associated piping.

The retail fueling facility was closed.

Mr. Gopad had the underground storage tanks tested. The test results were
mconclusive.

All fuel was removed from the underground storage tanks. The product lines
were tested by Walton Engineering. The regular leaded and super unleaded
lines passed. The regular unleaded hine failed. A 1/2 inch hole in the 2 inch
unleaded supply line was located beneath the eastern pump island. An
ultrasound investigation was conducted to determine the location of the
onsite sewer line. An onsite soil gas survey was conducted and indicated
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December 8, 1989

December 11, 1989

December 12, 1989

December 13, 1989

December 15, 1989

July 24, 1990
August 21, 1990

December 1990
September 8, 1993

June 23, 1994
August 14, 1995

August 16, 1995
August 31, 1995

confamination associated with the pump islands and the sewer line on the
western edge of the property.

Desert Petroleum submitted Unauthorized Release Report, dnlling permits
for site assessment obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District, Zone 7, Underground Service Alert was notifi ed.
Onsite drilling/sampling and well installation initiated. Sample borings RS-
I, RS-2, RS8-3, RS-5 and RS-4. Groundwater monttoring wells installed into
borings RS-1, RS-5, and RS-6. Vapor extraction well installed into boring
RS-2. '

Encroachment permit secured from the City of Oakland for assessment work
in Brighton Avenue. Sample boring RS-4 drilled and sampled just east of
the sewer access in Brighton Avenue to the 10 foot depth.

The area northeast of the sewer access was excavated with a backhoe.
Gasoline appeared to be seeping from the backfill around the sewer line, A
water supply line was inadvertently broke (USA markings incorrectly
marked the location of this line). A vacuum truck was used to pump out the
water/product from the excavation, Approxmmately 7,200 gallons of
water/gasoline was manifested and sent to H & H Shipyard for treatment and
disposal. The water line was repaired, perforated 4 inch PVC pipe was
placed vertically into the excavation and the excavation backfilled with pea
gravel from approximately the 8 foot depth to subgrade, well RS-7. . A
portable vapor extraction unit connected to the sewer and RS-7 (operated
during daylight hours).

RSI'S.AV.E. vapor extraction system installed and connected to onsite wells
RS-1, RS-2, RS-5 and RS-6. Operated continuous for one week, then during
daylight hours thereafter due to noise disturbance of neighbors. Length of
vapor extraction and amounts of hydrocarbons removed not documented.
Soil boring/sampling investigations near the sewer lateral in residential
backyard 1227 Hampel Avenue. '

Soil boring/sampling investigations near the sewer lateral in residential
backyards 4006 Brighton Avenue and 4010/4012 Brighton Avenue.
Commenced quarterly groundwater monitoring,

Levine - Fricke, conducted soil boring/sampling investigation at residences
4003 Park Blvd. and 4006 Brighton Avenue. Constructed monitor well at
4003 Park Blvd for property owner of 4003 Park Blvd (not a part of 4035
Park Blvd. site assessment/investigation).

Removed all USTs and associated piping from 4035 Park Blvd.
Over-excavated UST and dispenser areas at 4035 Park Blvd, 1700 cubic
yards of non-hazardous soil transported to and disposed at Forward Landfill,
Stockton, California. Installed excavation well R3 (6 inch slotted PVC to 15
feet below surface) south of building, backfill excavation to 5 1/2 feet below
surface with 1/4 inch pea gravel. Excavating removed monitor well RS-1.
Excavated and removed hydraulic hoists from station building,

Exploratory excavation at waste oil UST area, north of building and are west
of building to 17 feet below surface. Installed excavation wells R1 in west
excavation and R2 in north excavation.
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September 5, 1995

¢ May 2, 1996

January 17, 1997
August 12, 1999

October 7, 1999
January 24, 2000
May 4, 2000

February 15, 2001
July 19, 2001

March 21, 2002
August 6, 2002

November 20, 2002
December 12, 2002
January 9, 2003
January 30, 2003
March 13, 2003
April 3, 2003

April 9, 2003

April 15, 2003

May 1, 2003

May 6, 2003
May 21, 2003
June 25, 2003

Drill/sampled and installed replacement well for RS-1 (MW-1).

Sotl Probe Survey and soil sample borings along sewer route from 4035 Park
Blvd. through back yards, to Brighton Avenue. Temporary casing set in
hand augered borings BH-1, BH-2, BH-3, BH-4 and BH-5. Conducted slug
tests on BH-1, BH-2, BH-3 and BH-5. Not enough water entry into BH-4 to
conduct test. The following hydraulic conductivities (k) were calculated;
BII-1=0.15 ft/day, BH-2 = 2.9 ft/day, BH-3 = 0.11 ft/day, and BH-5 = 4.8
ft/day.

Soil Probe Survey Brighton Avenue

Installed receptor trench, Brighton Avenue. 148 cubic yards non hazardous
gasoline contaminated soil transported and disposed of at Vacaville Landfill,
Vacaville, California. Installed wells RS-8, RS-9 and RS-10.

Pumped 19,451 gallons of gasoline contaminated groundwater from receptor
trench, stored in above ground 22,000 gallon Baker tank.

Obtained sewer discharge permit from East Bay Municipal Utility District,
started discharge of water stored in Baker tank to city sewer.

Started weekly purging of receptor trench well T1 (4 hours once per week).
Discharged purged water through water carbon and then to sewer.

Set submersible pump in RS-5 to pump contimuously, continued once a week
purging of receptor well T1 (46,121 gallons removed from receptor trench
well).

Ceased pumping of RS-5 and weekly purging of T1; 62,511 gallons removed
from T1 and 78,919 gallons removed from RS-5 (total 141,430 gallons of
gasoline contaminated groundwater treated and disposed to sewer),

Resumed pumping at RS-5.

246,849 gallons of gasoline contaminated groundwater pumped, treated and
disposed to sewer.

Commenced weekly hand bailing of free phase product from well RS-8.
Purged receptor trench of 1432 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1349 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1624 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1413 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1305 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.
Demolished existing service station building.

Replaced RS05 groundwater recovery pump with WEGE pump, while RS05
pump is serviced.

Reinstalled RSO3 groundwater recovery pump.

Submited Workplan to Investigate Contaminated Soils Above and Below the
Water Table at the Former Area of the Station Building, 4035 Park Blvd,,
Qakland, CA.

Purged receptor trench of 1589 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 2544 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1796 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.
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3.0 LOCAL GEOLOGY
3.1 Geomorphology

The site is located on the western slope of the Berkeley Hills. The Berkeley Hills are a northwest-
southeast trending range within the Coastal Range Province of California. Erosion of the Coastal
Ranges has filled the valleys within and bordering the Coastal Range with sequences of gravels,
silts, sands, and clays.

3.2 Stratigraphy
Station Property

The native soil from surface to 13 feet below ground surface (BGS) consists of dark brown silty
clay. The dark brown clay is underlain by light brown stiff clay that includes subrounded to
rounded metavolcanic gravel. This clay extends to approximately 23 feet BGS at the northwest
comner of the site. A fine to medium sand, clayey sand, and silty sand underlies the gravel and
clay.

Backyard Sewer Lateral Route

Assessments performed along the sewer lateral as it leaves the site and routes through the
residential area towards Brighton Avenue show the subsurface to consist of fill from a couple of
inches thick to two feet thick. Beneath the fill is a sequence of clay formations that vary from light
brown to dark gray to approximately the 6 foot depth. Silty clay then extends to approximately the
14-foot depth. Beneath the silty clay is sand with occasional gravel. This sand is 11 feet thick at
RS5 and 1s underlain by silty clay.

Brighton Avenue

Construction of the receptor trench along the eastern curb arca of Brighton Avenue revealed two
separate sequences of lithology. North of the storm drain catch basin the sequence consists of; clay
to the four foot depth, silty clay to the seven foot depth, fine silty sand to the 9 foot depth, medium
sand to the 10 foof depth, silty clay to the 11 % foot depth, gravel to the 12 foot depth underlain by
clay to the 16 foot depth. South of the storm catch basin is a sequence of silty clays and clays to
depth.

Sandier sequence of sediments north of the storm water catch basin at Brighton Avenue compared
to the sediments south of the storm water catch basin, indicate a facies change or a fault remnant
striking east/west near the storm drain catch basin. A topographic lineation along the 200 foot
contour is located in this area, see Fgiure 2.
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4.0 COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Groundwater samples were collected on May 6, 2003. Samples were analyzed for Total Petroluem
Hydrocabons as gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes and Methyl tert-Butal Alcohol
(MtBE) using EPA method 8260B, see Table 1. Figure 3 shows the positions of the groundwater
monitoring wells, the receptor trench and previous sample locations.

4.1 Depth to Water Measurements

On May 6, 2003 depth to water was measured at each well using a product/water interface probe,
Measurements are referenced to the surveyed elevation at the top of casing at each well. Table 1
shows the clevation of groundwater with respect to mean sea level for all wells through May 6,
2003.

5.0 RESULTS OF QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
5.1 Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction

Figure 4 shows the groundwater elevation gradients and flow direction that were derived from the
depth to water measurements of the monitor wells on May 6, 2003, prior to purging the wells for
sampling, see Table 1 and Appendix A. On February 15, 2001 submersible pump was placed into
onsite well RS-5 to try and capture contaminated groundwater beneath the site and adjoining
properties. The pump rate was set at approximately 2 gpm. The pump was removed from RS-5 on
July 19, 2001, After evaluation of the effects the pumping had on remediating the site the pump
was placed back into RS-5 on March 21, 2002. As shown on the proundwater elevation chart
generated for each well, pumping from RS5 lowered the water levels in RS-6, RS-8, RS-10, R2,
and R3, see Appendix B. Table 1 shows the groundwater elevations for the wells during the
assessment of this site.

The current flow direction is to the northwest and west. The hydraulic gradient averages 0.096
feet/linear foot downgradient of RS-10 to the receptor trench well T1, see Figure 4. The present
flow direction and hydraulic gradient are consistent with previous determinations by WEGE. Also
evident on Figure 4 is the disappearance of the "cone of influence” out to RS8, generating at RS5.
The pump had to be rebuilt and was not effective during this time. Pumping from RSS has
resumed. For reference, areas that have been documented to contain contaminated soils (TPHg >
10 mg/K g) have been shaded yellow.

5.2 Results of Certified Analysis of Groundwater Samples

The results of the certified analyses of groundwater samples collected on May 6, 2003 are shown in
Table 1.

TPH-G concentrations in water samples from the eight monitor wells, the receptor trench well and
three recovery wells ranged from 6800 ug/L at receptor trench well T1, to below laboratory lower
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detection limits of 50 ug/L in wells MW1, RS2, RS6, RS10, R1 and R3 respectively. No free phase
product was found in Well RS8 during this quarter.

Benzene concentrations ranged from a maximum of 1000 ug/L in receptor trench well T1 to below
the laboratory lower detection limits (0.5 ug/L) at wells MW1, RS2, RS6, RS10, R1 and R3, see
Appendix C - Laboratory Report.

Analysis results for Oxygenant Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MtBE) was below the laboratory lower
detection limit in wells MW1, RS2, RS6, RS8, RS10, R1, R2, and R3. The wells located within or
near Brighton Street, RS7, RS9 and the trench well T1 contained 4.7, 5.5 and 10 ug/l,. MtBE
respectively, indicating that the MtBE source(s) maybe the cars parked along Brighton Street.
During the September 16, 1998 all Fuel Oxygenants; MTRE, Di-1sopropyl Ether (DIPE), tertiary
Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) and t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) were
confirmed with EPA Method 8260. These analytes were below laboratory lower detection limits.

Figure 5 (March 13, 2003} shows the lateral distribution of the hydrocarbon plume with benzene
distinction in groundwater during pumping from RS-5. The current plume(s) (Figure 5) has
decreased both in size and concentration when compared to the previous quarterly sampling (March
13, 2002).

TPHg - Figure 5
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, gasoline range has a laboratory lower detection limit (LLDL) of 50
ug/L, was detected in wells R2, RS7, RS8, RS9, and T1 ranging from a low of 70 ug/L at R2 to a
high of 6800 ug/L at T1 (no floating product was observed in this well during this quarter).

Benzene - Figure 5

Benzene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG (California Public Health Goal) for
Benzene is 1 ug/L. Benzene was detected in wells R2, RS7, RS8, RS9 and T1 ranging from a low
of 6.7 ug/L. at RS8 to a high of 1000 ug/L at T1.

Toluene

Toluene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG for toluene is 150 ug/L. Toluene was
detected 1n wells RS7, RS8, RS9, and T1, ranging from a low of 15 ug/L. at well RS9 to a high of
230 ug/L at well T1.

Ethylbenzene
Ethylbenzene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L.. The recommended CPHG for Ethylbenzene is 300 ug/L.

Ethylbenzene was detected in wells RS7, RS8, RS9 and T1, ranging from a low of 9.2 ug/L at well
RS9 to a high of 310 ug/L at well T1.
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Xylenes

Xylenes have a LLDL of 0.5 ug/I.. The recommended CPHG for Xylenes is 1800 ug/L.. Xylenes
were detected in wells R2, RS7, RS8, RS9 and T1, ranging from a fow of 1.3 ug/L. at well R2 to a
high of 820 ug/L at well T1.

MtBE

MBE has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended PHG for MtBE is 13 ug/L. MtBE was detected
in wells RS7, RS9 and T1, ranging from a low of 4.7 ug/L at well RS7 to a high of 10 ug/L at well
T1, see Table 1 and Appendix C ~ Laboratory Report.

Appendix D contains charts developed for wells MW 1, RS2, RS5, RS6, RS7, RS8, RS9, RS10 and
trench well T showing TPHg & Benzene concentration with time, with the exception of RS8 all
wells display a reduction in concentrations with time for both TPHg and Benzene through March
13,2003 sampling.

6.0 PURGING OF RECEPTOR TRENCH

Commencing on May 4, 2000, weekly pumping of the receptor trench has been performed for
approximately 4 hours per week, see Table 3. During purging the depth to water within the trench
is lowered an average of one feet. Immediately after purging ceases, the water level in the trench
Tecovers to its original depth. Weekly purging of the receptor trench was suspended on July 19,
2001 at the request of Desert Petroleum. 62,511 galions of contaminated groundwater had been
removed from the trench, processed through two, in series, activated carbon water scrubs and
discharged to the sanitary sewer. Due to the increase of gasoline range hydrocarbons in
downgradient well RS9 sampled on November 5, 2002, the receptor trench was purged on
December 12, 2002, removing 1,432 gallons during S hours of pumping. Periodic purging of the
trench has occur since that time, see Table 2.

7.0 PUMPING ON-SITE WELL RS-5

On February 15, 2001 a submersible pump with a pump bypass was placed into RS-5. The pump
rate was adjusted to 1.5 gpm and allowed to continuously pump from RS-5 for one week. 3223
gallons were pumped from RS-5 through the two in series water carbon units and di scharged to the
sewer. On February 22, 2001 the pump was inspected and showed a slimy growth covering the
pump and discharge line that was below the water level. The pump was cleaned and placed back
into RS-5 and continued to discharge from RS-5 through the water carbon units to sewer until July
19,2001, On July 19, 2001 Desest Petroleum requested suspension of further pumping at the site.
The pump was removed and the site secured. From February 15 through July 19, 2001, 78.919
gallons of gasoline contaminated groundwater was recovered from RS-5 and treated through carbon
before being discharged to the sewer. Pumping from RSS5 was resumed on March 21, 2002, As of
May 5, 2003 370,645 galions of groundwater have been pumped from RSS5 and treated through two
in series water carbon units prior to being discharge to sanitary sewer, see Table 2.
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The pumping from RS-5 lowered the groundwater at this well by at least 15 feet, when compared to
the previous water measurements. This created a cone of influence out to offsite wells RS-8 and
RS-10, see Chart - Appendix B.

8.0 FREE PHASE FLOATING PRODUCT REMOVAL

Free Phase Floating Product was discovered in well RS8, 0.04 feet in thickness, vellow in color on
August 6, 2002. Since all product storage and dispensing systems have been removed from the site
(June 1994), it is thought that the product found in RSS, is residual from the November 1989
release and groundwater pumping at RS-5 is retrieving this residual product. Weekly bailing of the
floating product commenced on November 20, 2002 and as of December 12, 2002, (the last noted
detection of free phase product in RS8) 0.014 gallons of degraded gasoline has been removed and
15 stored on site in a 55 gallon 17H drum, see Table 3.

9.0 BIODEGRADATION OF HYDROCARBONS

During the December 18, 2001 sampling of wells, field measurements were obtained to determine
the availability of electron receptors to aid in the natural attenuation of the hydrocarbon plume.
Along with pH, temperature and electrical conductivity, dissolved oxygen, nitrate, sulfate and
ferrous iron were also measured. Water samples were obtained after the wells were purged and
allowed to recovery and analyzed in the filed using a Hach DR/2000 Spectrophotometer. The
following methods were used: '

Dissolved Oxygen, high range (0 to 13 mg/L O,) - Method 8166 for water and wastewater.
Nitrate, high range (0 to 30 mg/L NO;) - Method 8039 for water, wastewater and seawater.
Sulfate, (0 to 70 mg/L SO4) - Method 8051 for water and wastewater.

Ferrous Iron, (0 to 3.00 mg/L Fe,) - Method 8146 for water, wastewater and seawater,

Table 4 represents the results of electron acceptor field analysis obtained December 18, 2001
compared to results obtained August 26, 1999,

9.1 Dissolved Oxygen

Readings for dissolved oxygen obtained on August 26, 1999, prior to pumping the receptor trench
and RS5, indicated two areas of oxygen depletion (<1 mg/L), the entire north half of the site (4035
Park Avenue) at wells RS2, RSS5, RS6, R1 and R2 and the area excavated for the receptor trench
along the eastern curb of Brighton Avenue, well RS-7 and T1. Readings obtained during the
December 18, 2001 monitoring round show that dissolved oxygen has increased substantially and
even exceeds 5 mg/L in the over-excavated area on site. The lowest Dissolved Oxygen level
encountered is associated with well RS5 at 1.4 mg/L, compared to 0.7 mg/L at RS5 in August
1599. All other dissolved oxygen measurements were at 2.5 mg/L or greater, see Table 4.
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9.2 Sulfate

Comparing sulfate measurements obtained in August 1999 to the December 2001 measurements,
the sulfate has been depleted at the receptor trench and beneath Brighton Avenue, but is being
replenished at well location RS8.

9.3 Nitrate

Comparing nitrate measurements obtained in August 1999 to the December 2001 measurements,
the nitrate is being replenished all along the petroleum plume area.

9.4 Ferrous Iron

The measurements obtained in August 1999 compared to the December 2001 measurements
indicate that ferrous iron is oxidized, as the site becomes more aerobic.

10.0 SUMMARY

Until the November 2002 sampling weekly purging of the receptor trench (T1) facilitated the
decrease in the TPHg concentrations in down gradient wells RS-7 and RS-9, see Table 1 with
charts RS-7. The weekly purging of the receptor trench was limited to a maximum daily discharge
of 5 gpm, thus removing approximately 1200 to 2000 gallons per week. Although this does lower
the water level in the trench, after pumping has ceased the water level rebounds to it original depth
allowing for the gradient migration of TPHg contaminated groundwater to continue.

Pumping from RS-5 has shown to create a cone of influence off-site downgradient out to RS-8 and
RS-10. Pumping has increased the dissolved oxygen in RS-5 and hydrocarbon concentrations have
declined in R1, R2, R3, RS-5, and RS-10. 0.04 feet of floating product (yellow gasoline)
discovered during the August 6, 2002 sampling round could indicate that the pumping at RS-5 is
capturing residual free phase product in that area.

The lowest hydrocarbon concentrations were observed while the weekly pumping of the trench
well and the continuous pumping of RS5 was occurring, May 31, 2001,  The most recent sampling,
May 6, 2003 shows continue decrease in hydrocarbons upgradient, at the site, but an increase in
hydrocarbon concentrations downgradient of the site at wells RS8 and RS9. The most down
gradient well, RS9 contains low levels of gasoline range hydrocarbons; 910 ug/l. TPHg, 72 ug/L
Benzene, 15 ug/L Toluene, 9.2 ug/L Ethylbenzene, 26 ug/L Xylenes and 5.5 ug/L MtBE. '

Previous sampling, September 2, 1999, showed that aerobic bacteria (hydrocarbon degraders) exist
in the groundwater associated with the hydrocarbon plume. A workplan to augment the
groundwater with oxygen (air sparging) and nutrients (phosphate and ammonium sulfate) dated
August 29, 2000 was presented with the August 29, 2000, Third Quarter 2000 report. This
workplan along with the May 31, 2001 conditions were discussed during a meeting at Alameda

11 PP 793 2™ /4 2003 QMR




County Health that involved Mr. Thompson, Desert Petroleum, Mr. Seery, Alameda County Health
and Mr. Converse, Western Geo-Engineers on November 13, 2001, The meeting concluded that
nutrient augmentation was not necessary at this time, but enhanced dissolved oxygen was needed.
Due to neighborhood concerns, i.e. residential homes and apartments, air sparging and/or using a
mechanical delivery device would create to much noise and a more passive oxygen delivery system
was warranted, 1.e. hydrogen peroxide or Oxygen Release Compound (ORC). An amended
workplan was presented in Appendix G of the 4™ Quarater 2001 report, dated January 7, 2002 and
suggested that ORC would be the most beneficial means of enhancing dissolved oxygen in the
groundwater plume. Western Geo-Engineers then requested Regenisis Inc. to perform a basic
model using ORC to determine how to apply and the amount needed. The Regenisis model
indicated that a one-time application (would last approximately one year) of approximately 9,690
pounds of ORC would be needed, at a cost of $77,520.00 for materials, which does not include
installation costs. Upon receipt of the Regenisis model, WEGE projected how much hydrogen
peroxide would be necessary to increase the dissolved oxygen in the plume from 2 mg/L to 8 mg/L.
This simple model indicated that 18 gallons of 35% solution hydrogen peroxide would be necessary
per application, at a cost of $1,160.00 per monthly application or $13,920.00 for one year.

Further communications from Mr. Scott Seery with Mr. Converse occurred during the week of
February 25 - March 1, 2002. Mr. Seery suggested another meeting to discuss remediation options
prior to approving the amended workplan presented with the January 7, 2002 report. In a phone
conversation between Mr, Converse and Mr. Seery on Augnst 12, 2002, Mr. Seery requested that
the peroxide treatment not be performed until further review of the site by Alameda County Health.
On January 15, 2003 the station property was resold by Mr. Toni Razzi to Mr. Kin Man Li (P.O.
Box 348, Oakland, CA 94604). The new owner demolished the existing service station building.
Western Geo-Engineers feels this in an opportune time to perform an updated assessment of the on-
site soils and groundwater associated with the hydrocarbon plume at 4035 Park Blvd. With the
station building gone, the areas of suspected hydrocarbon contamination (beneath the building) can
be sampled and verified allowing an updated risk assessment concerning the station proper for site
closure, or if necessary, to revise remediation plans(s) to expedite the clean-up of this site. A
workplan outlining further assessment/risk, dated May 1, 2003, is waiting for review by Alameda
County Health at this time. ‘

11.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

With a new property owner and the demolition of the existing building at 4035 Park Blvd., the

following recommendations are made by Western Geo-Engineers.

¢ Perform the May 1, 2003 workplan to further assess the soils and groundwater that currently
underlay the former building location at 4035 Park Blvd.

* Soil and groundwater samples obtained from the work outlined in the workplan would be used
to update the RBCA Tier Il model that has been developed for this site.

» Based on the results of the RBCA Tier II model, develop a cost benefit remediation plan for
4035 Park Blvd.

e Decide which wells located at 4035 Park Blvd., are necessary for the assessment and
remediation objectives and destroy the unnecessary wells as per Alameda County Health
guidelines.
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12.0 LIMITATIONS

This report is based upon the following:

The observations of field personnel.

The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state certified laboratory.

Referenced documents,

Our understanding of the regulations of the State of California, Alameda County and the
Crty of Oakland.

Changes in groundwater conditions can occur due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
local and regional water use, and local construction practices.

In addition, variations in the soil and groundwater conditions could exist beyond the points
explored in this investigation.

M UaE e

3'11

State Certified Laboratory analytical results are included in this report. This laboratory follows
EPA and State of California approved procedures; however, WEGE is not responsible for errors in
these laboratory results. Western Geo-Engineers is a corporation under California Registered
Geologist #3037 and/or Contractors License #513857. The services performed by Westemn Geo-
Engineers have been conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily
exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar conditions in the State of
California and the Oakland area. Our work and/or supervision of remediation and/or abatement
operations, active or preliminary, at this site s in no way meant {0 umply that we are owners or
operators of this site. Known or suspected contamination of soil and/or groundwater must be
reported to the appropriate agencies in a timely manner. No other warranty, expressed or implied,
is made.

Sincerely,

Jack E. Na
Ca. Reg. Geologist #3037

George Converse
Geologist

cc: Mr. Scott O. Seery, Alameda County Health (510) 567-6783
Mr. Leroy Griffin, Qakland Fire Dept.
Mr. Kin Man Li, property owner (510) 599-7000
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER. ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM,
4035 PARK BOULEVARD. CAKLAND, CALIFORMIA

INC. SITE #793

{All concentrations in parts per billion [ug-L. ppbl)
[AMSE = Above mean sea level)

ID# [DATE WELL DEPTH TOJGROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- |XYLENES |MIBE
SAMPLED |CASTHG GROUND |WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION {WATER |ELEVATION

(FEET AMSI{(FEET) |(FEET amMSL| (uG-L) | (us-t) | (wer) | (wez) ] (uer) | (usL)
(CALIFURNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1) 1150) | (300) | (1s00) (13)
R5-1 12,14,89] 228.15 24.25 | 203.5 19000 2600 2700 200 1200
RS-1 12,90 15000 3500 330 179 70
RS-1 2791 5900 310 200 39 540
RS-1 6,91 1600 56 180 12 26
RS-1 991 2100 730 7.6 5.1 24
£S-1 1291 B300 950 160 71 180
RS-1 11,992 228.16 1705 | 211.1 1700 730 9.5 16 14
R5-1 4,/7.-54]  228.15 13 215.15 260 54 12 16 110
R5-1 6/19,94] 22815 13.37 | 214 78 1400 150 12 52 87
RS-1 971794 228.15 16.33 | 211 8% 310 30 1.8 7.8 3.9
ES_1 3-12,95|  228.15 4.66 | 223.49 ) ND MD) ND ND

DESTROYED BY OVER-EXCAVATION OF UST_DISPENSER AREAS | 8.1479%

REPLACED WITH MW_1 95,95,
M1 10,/2,95 229.5]  12.38] 217.12 ND HD ND ND ND
Mi—1 1221755 220.5] 13 40} 21%5.1 < 50 < 0.5]  <0.5] < 0.5 <0D.5 < 0.5
MW= 1 03,27,736 229.5 5 63| 223,37 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 <0.5 <z 50
MA—1 06,1196 229.5 5 02| 220.48 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5] < 0.5 < 2 <50
MW—1 059.-04,56 226.5] 11 .84] 217.66 < 50 6.5 < 0.5] < 0.5 < 2 <5
MW—1 12-11,°96 229.5] 12 98] 216.52 50 < 0.5 0.5] < 0.5 < 1] < 0.5
MA—1 22157 229.5 950 220 < 50 < 0.5 0.3] < 0.5 < 1] < 0.5
MA—1 528797 229.5f  11i.18] 218.32 < 50 3 5 <05 < 1} < 0.5
MA—1 3,/2,97 729.5]  13.00]  216.5 < 50 5 T 0.5] < 0G.5 < 1| < 0.5
MiW=1 11.24,97 229.35| 14 12] 215,38 < 50 5 L 0.5] < 0.5 < 1| < 0.5
MW—1 2725798 229.5 §.41] 223.09 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1] < 0.5
MW=—1 7,898 239.5 7.28] 222.22 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 <0.5 < 1 < L
Mw—1 516,98 229.5]  10.96] 218.54 < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 < 1 T 1
M1 11-24-98 220 K| 12.24] 217,26 52 Z.3 5.2 < 0.5 5 4 11
MiW—1 2723799 228 .5 7.14] 222,36 < 50 < 0.5 5 < 0.5 < 1] < 0.5
MA_1 5,599 225 .5 7.00] 2225 < 50 2 <0.5] < 0.5 < 1 g
MW-1=* | 8.26,9% 229 B} 11.41] 218.09 <50 1.1 <0.5] < 0.5 <1 5
M- 1 11-10,/99 22%.5] _13.27] 216.23 <50 0.5 <0.5] < 0.5 1 0.5
M1 2900 229.5| _ 13.76] 215.74 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 < 1 0.5
Miv—1 £,30.700 229.5|  10.63] 218.87 <50 <0.5 <0.5] ¢ 0.5 < 1] < 0.5
M1 8,800 229.5]  11.77} 217.73 G2 1 2] < 6.5 2 < 0.5
M—1 1116700 229 5| 13,33 216.17 <50 0.5 0.5 <a0.5 P < 0.5
MA—1 3/8,01 228 6] 12 39| 217.2 T50 0.5 65| < 0.8] < 0.5] < 0.5
MW—1 531,01 225.5] 11.88] 217 .62 <50 0.5 <0.5] < 0.5l < 0.5 < 0.5
MW—1 12-18,/01 229.5| _ 13.74] 21576 <50 5.5 <0.5] < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Me—1 271902 226.5]  14.42] =215.08 <50 0.5 05| < 0.5 < 0.5l < 0.5
ML 57702 229 5 10.78] 218,72 <50 0.5 <0.5] < 0.5 C 0.5] < 0.5
M1 8/6,02 228 5| iz.700  216.8 250 0.5 <0.5] <« 0.5 < G.5] < 0.5
M1 11502 229 5] 15.00]  214.5 *50 0.5 0. 5] < 0.5 < B.5] < 0.5
Hiv— 1 1212702 229.5] 15 46} 2l4.04
M1 3,13.703 229.5|  14.51] 214.99 <50 0.5 0.5l < 0.5] < 0.5]  <0.5
M1 56,03 229.5]  11.06] 2i8.44 <50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0. < 0.5
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL

DESERT FETROLEUM,
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNTA

INC. SITE #793

LABACRATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

(A1l conecentraticns in parts per billion [ug/L. ppblj

(AMSE = Above mean sea level)

ID# LATE WELL DEFTH TOGROUND TPH-G [BENZENE |TOLUENE |[ETHYL- [XYLENES [MTBE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUND  |WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION

{FTEET AMSI|{FEET) (FEET AMSL| [UG-L) {UG/L) {UG~L) (UG-L} {UG~L} (UG-L)
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAT ) | {1) (150) (300) {1800) [(13)
RE-2 12-14.789 227,32
RS-2 618,24 227,39 10.89 216 50
R§-2 3/12/85 22735 5.26) 2%2.13 ND ND NI KD ND
RS-2 10-4-55 227.38% 15.05¢ 212,34 ND NI ND NG ND
R5-2 12-21.-95 227,39 9.95] 217,44 < 50 0.5 < 0.5 1 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
RS-z 03-27-98 227.39 6.28F 221.11 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 < 50
RS-2 061195 227.39 8.00] 212 .39 < 50 1.2 2.8 < 0.5 < 2 < 50
RS-2 090486 227 .33 9.89 217.50 < 50 < 0.5 < 6.5 < 0.5 < 2 <5
RS-2 12-11-36 227 33 8.38 219.901 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 6
RE-2 2721737 227.39 £.96/ 220.43 < 590 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
RS-2 5728/97 227.39 10.02] 237.37 < 50 3 2 : 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
RE-2 9-,2/97 227 .39 11.45F 215,93 < 50 < 9.5 £ 8.5 < 0.5 <1 < 0.5
RE-2 11,2497 227 .39 10.43 21694 < 50 < 0.5 1 ¢ 0.5 3 < 0.5
RS-2 272598 227 .39 3.57 223.82 <50 < 0.5 < 0.5 £ 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
RS-2 7898 227 .39 B.83] 218 56 < 50 < 0.5 s 6.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 1
RS-2 316,98 227 39 10,607 216,79 < 50 < 0.5 + D.5 < 0.5 < 1 £ 1
RS-2 11-24-98 227 39 13.27] 214.3i2 140 2.8 13 2.6 3.3 15
RSE-2 2423798 227 .39 4.08 223 .33 < 50 < 0.5 < 8.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
RE-2 5589 227 .39 7.70] 213.63 < 30 0.7 < 0.5 < 8.5 < 1 5
RE_2*xx B/26-9% 227.39 11.42] 215.87 Z00 15 23 1.7 23 2
RE-2 1171099 227 .39 15.94] 211.45 < 50 6.5 0.5 <05 < 1 <9.5
RS-2 2.9-00 227.33 §.911 238,438 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 1 <0.5
RS-2 643000 227.39 53.79 217.60 52 2 <0,5 0.5 < 1 <G.5
RS-2 8/8/00 227.39 iG.71 316 .68 &0 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 1 <0.5
RS-2 11-16-00 227.39 16.3% 217. 00 < 50 <0.5 <0.h <0.5 < 1 <0.5
RE-2 3,8-01 227.39 6.862 220,77 < 50 <6.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5
RS-2 5.31-01 227 .39 10.09 217.30 < 50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5
RS-2 12-18-G1 227.33 6.99] 220.40 < B0 0.5 0.5 <E.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-2 271802 227.33 3.080 219.31 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <D.5
RS-2 5,702 237.38 $.27 218 .12 < A0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 £0.5
RS-2 §,6,02 227.39 11.38 216.01 < 50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
RS-2 11-5-02 227 .39 17.09 210.30 < 50 0.5 0.5 <8.5 0.5 <0.5
RS-2 12/12702 227.39 13.19 214.20
RS2 3,303 227.38 8.93{ 218.45 LS11] <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
RS-2 5/6-03 227 328 2.051 213, 34 . 50 0.5 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL

DESERT PETRCLEUM,
4035 PARK BOULEVARD. OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

INC. SITE #793

LABADRATAORY RESULTS FRCOM WATER SAMPLES

o

(A1} conceantrations in parts per billion [ug/L, pph])
(AMSL. = Above mean sea level)
IDE DATE WELL DEPTH TOiGROUND TPH-G [BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- [XYLENES |MIBE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUND |WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION

(FEET AMSH {FEET) (FEET AMSL| (UG~L) (UG-L) (UG-L) {UG/L) (UG~L) {UG-T,)
(CATLTFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL } {1) {150]) (300) (1800) [13)
RS-5 12-714/89 227.61 25.87 201 .64 57000 31060 4300 670 3400
BRE5-5 291 227 .61 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-5 691 227 .61 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-5 3791 227.61 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS~-5 12,91 227 .61 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-5 11,952 227 .61 20,73 206 .88 50000 650 4800 1100 15000
RS-5 4,754 227.61 18.16 209 .45 27000 5000 8700 550 2800
RS-5 £/15794 227 .61 18.11 209.5 20000 2100 5300 470 2500
RS-5 91794 227 .61 18.63 207.98 9300 230 340 110 700
RS-5 3/12-95 227 .61 i4.54 213.07 93000 6400 20090 19060 10000
R5-5 104,95 227 .81 17 .53 210.08 160400 420 2100 320 1800
R3-5 1242195 227 .61 17.47 210.14 48000 3500 5200 840 48300 56
RE-5 03/27796 227 .61 13.51 214.1 E8000 4500 18000 1700 11000 < 30G0
RS-& 0611796 227 .61 14.25 213,35 6E0C0 £300 20000 2100 12000 <3000
RS-5 09-04-2% 227.81 16.500 211.11 31600 2100 11000 1100 6800 400
RE-5 12-11786 227 .61 15 . 68 211.73 850800 7000 21000 1800 83040 370
RS-5 2421/97 227 .61 13.76 213 . 8515k 100000 S00G 22900 1700 7300 <0.50*
RS5-5 528,97 237.61 15.77] 211.84 52000 4500 15000 2100 10000 <0, 5k*
R5-5 9/,2797 227 .61 17.47 21G.14 38000 2200 9400 1300 5800 <0.5
RS-5 112497 227 .61 ig.67 208,54 45000 4300 16000 1800 3700 <D 51>
RE-5 22588 227.61 10.53 217.08 166000 2700 310900 5300 28000 0. 54
RS-5 7,898 227 .81 13.758 213,856 45040 2880 12000 2000 8500 <10f*
RS-5 99,1658 227.61 15.80] 211.81 49000 1400 7500 17900 8600 <5l*
RS-5 11,2498 227.61 16.64 210,97 89000 5300 15000 2800 130440 <10
RS-5 2-23,99 227.61 12.36 215,25 18000 15040 11000 2500 4300 <251*
R3-5 55,93 227.61 12.78 214.83 78000 2000 10000 3000 15600 S5401*
RS-.5¥=x> 8/26799 227,61 16,06 211.55 35000 870 4000 1900 8300 <1)*
RE-5 111039 227,61 17.54 210.07 40000 1000 5600 1800 8100 <0.5
RS--5 27900 227.631 16,31 211.3 46000 1400 5900 2700 11080 <0.5
RS-5 6/30-00 227.61 15.15 212,46 37000 810 5200 2200 5180 <2. 5]
RS-5 88,00 227 .61 i6 .10 211,51 140048 330 500 1400 £500 <85
RES-5 111600 227 .61 17 .38 210,23 23000 430 2300 1100 4800 <05~
RS-E 3/8,01 227 .61 27.72 193, 89 11000 360 260 140 1500 2. BV Eww
RS-5 /3101 227 .81 22.96 204 €5 7500 26 il 38 470 L]
RS-5 12,1801 227 .61 15.61 212 120G0 619 1200 100 1508 [45] Bkl
RE-5 218,02 227 .61 i4.80 212.81 22000 460 1700 &80 4000 L Rl
RS-5 577,02 227 .61 31.77 195,84 700 150 10 19 67 5 Dwwws
RS-5 86,02 227 .61 31.77 195,54 < 50 0.5 <0.5 =] 0.5 L0, Bfwwxw
R5-5 11/5-02 227 .61 31.77 195.584 12000 150 360 21 830 I wwwn
R5-5 12412062 227.61 21.53 206.08
RS-5 3-13-03 227 .61 36.70 130,91 24D 5.5 1.9 2.3 3.6 L. g)wwww
RE-F 5,603 227 .61 14.52 213.09




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATADRY RESULTS

DESERT PETROLEUM,
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, CAKLAND, CALTFORNIA

INC. SITE #7932

FROM WATER SAMPLES

{4ll concentraticngs in paris per billion [ug-sL. ppb]}
[(AMSL = Above mean sea level)
1D# DATE WELL DEPTH TO!GROUND TFH-G [BENZENE [TOLUENE |ETHYL- XYLENES |MTEBE
SAMPLED |CASTHG GRAUND WATER BENZENE

ELEVATIGN |WATER ELEVATION

(FEET AMSI|(FEET) {FEET AMSL {UG~L} (UG-L} [UG/L) (UG L) (UG-L] (UG-L)
(CALIFORNIA PUPRLIC HEALTH GOAL } [1) {150) (300} (1800} (13)
RS-6 12/14789 227.232 22.52 204.7 1ingQ 1400 1700 160 S&0
RE-6 281 227.22 FLOATING PRODUCT
RE-6 691 237,22 { 25000 4200 4200 650 3700
RE5-§ 891 327,22 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-54 1291 227 .22 64000 3700 2300 730 4100
RE-6 115,32 227.22 12,43 207,79 19009 1600 710 500 1600
RS-& 4,794 227 .22 14.42 212.2 16060 1200 1300 290 1100
RS-6 £-19-94 227 .22 14,45 312,77 23000 1300 2200 590 2200
RE-6 917,94 227.22 19 .52 207.7 24000 630 790 250 i1on0
RS-6§ 3/1%,95 2a7.22 .90 218 .32 3200 450 13 82 230
RS-6 104,35 227.22 17.7% 209, .44 3700 170 250 38 290
R5-€ 12,2195 227.22 14 58 212.24 3100 120 38 16 150 58
R5--6 0327796 227 .22 10.040 217.22 5900 180 4410 78 JE0 < _300¢
EES-¢ 061196 237 .22 12.90 215 22 7400 220 150 30 100 <1080
RS-6 030496 227 .22 15.00 213 22 1400 58 2.6 7.7 9.2 14
RSE-6 12-11.796 227 22 i12.36 214.8¢ 18060 39 16 10 18 < 0.5
RS—6 2-21-87 227 .22 10.00 217.22 2100 71 35 25 40 ¢ 0.5
RS-& 528,37 227.22 13.56 213 .66 1700 34 iz 11 16 < 0.5
RS-6 92787 227.22 16 .35 210.87 940 34 71 g 55 < 0.5
RE-6 1172497 227.22 15.72 211.5 440 9 3 1 ? £ 0.5
RE—6 225,98 227 22 .26 220.96 1400 22 47 5 52 < 0.5
RE-_g*> 778,798 227.22 11.41 215.81 1500 23 El 84 2 <10
RS—& 773058 227.22 <50 <0.5 <0.,35 0.5 <1
RE-¢& 816758 227.22 13.42 213.% 9906 23 <0.5 <0.5 51 <1
RE-6 11-24-98 227 .22 15.81 211.371 3400 5.3 <0.5 <0.5 14 0.5
R5-6 2/23/9% 227, 22 7,00 220.23 1000 3.4 3.2 1.6 7.3 <0.5
R5-6 5689 227 .22 10.29 216.393 1100 50 id 80 15 2
RE—gm*> 8 26-59 227,22 13.72 213.5 590 44 2.5 30 31 <5
R5—-§ 1171099 227,22 13.90 213 .32 1800 2 2 D.9 1é < 0.5
R5-€ 24900 227,22 12.77 214.45 410 3 3 4 ? < 0.5
RS-6 530,00 227 .22 12.89 214.53 £60 7 2 S & < 0.5
RS-6 88,00 227 .22 14.72 212.5 E60 2 3 2 € < 0.5
RE-6 1116700 227.22 15.28 211.94 560 1 2 1 5 < 0.5
RE-£ 37801 227.22 10.10 217.12 2200 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <G.5 <. 5
RS-% 53101 227.22 12.598 214 28 £30 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
RS-6 12/18-01 227 .22 10.88 216.34 5 0.53 <0.5 <. 5 0.56 <0.5
RE-6 2,138,032 22722 il.08 215,14 <h 0 <Q.5 <05 0.8 <D.5 0.5
RS-6 7,02 229.22 12.3 214,51 248 <G5 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
R3-6 8/6-02 227.22 14.23 212.99 130 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 3
RS-6 11502 2237 .22 17.99 209 23 <50 £0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
R3-6 212,02 227,22 17.57 209,65
RE~6 313,03 227 .22 i1.82 215.4 120 <0.5 <(d.5 <35 <0.5 0.5
RZ—-6 56,703 a27.22 10.10 217.12 50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONZ AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABARC

DESERT PETROLEUM.,
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, DAKLAND, CALIFORNIZ

INC. SITE #733

RATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

{All concantraticng in parte per billien {ugsL. pph]}
{AMSL = Above mean soa level)
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TQGROUND TPH-G |BENZENE [TOLUENE |[ETHYL- [XYLENES MTEE
SAMPLED |CASING SROUND  |WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION [WATER ELEVATICH

[FEET AMSL} (FEET) (FEET AMSL| [(U3.1) (UG~Lj (UG-L) [UG/L) (UGAL.) {UG-L)
{CALIFCRNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1) {150) (300) {1800) [13)
RS-7 12-14-89 155,59
RS-7 780 195.599 5600000 24000 210000 50009 | 740000
BS-7 2-81 195.9% FLOATING PRODUCT
R3-7 £/81 185.99 FLOATING PRODUCT)
RS-7 991 i85, 939 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-7 12-9] 185,33 270000 11600 22000 2000 13000
R3-7 11-%-92 195.39 4.62 181.37 81000 12000 16000 1900 13000
RS-7 47,94 185,949 4.03 191 .96 74000 16000 16000 14G0 8500
RS-7 61984 195.99 4.07 191,92 53000 22000 15000 1500 3500
RS-7 81794 i35.98 4.05 191.94 470000 130040 15000 2109 1100
R5-7 3412-95 185,93 3.72 192,27 35000 5130 560 6300 3600
RS-7 104795 195.89 4.03 1%1.396 S6000 14000 14000 1300 7000
RS-7 12,2185 185.99 3.85 i92.04 70000 8300 12000 860 5600 21p
RE-7 03,2796 195,93 3.80 192.1% 64000 8900 14000 1100 8300 < 3000
RE-7 05,1196 195.99 3.79 152.2 65000 1200 17000 1600 3700 <5000
R5-7 03-04-96 195.539 3.99 182 26000 4500 2100 670 4400 100
RE-7 12,1196 195.389 3.78 i9z2.21 17000 4400 7500 570 1600 180
BS-7 2/21-57 195 .99 3.82 192,17 23000 31000 47000 3800 23000 <0, 5]*
RE-7 528,97 195.93 3.82 192.17 52000 120060 8200 2000 1000 0.5]*
RS-7 5,297 135,99 3.86 182.03 28000 61400 2800 250 3800 <50
RE-7 1l-24/97 195.9% 2. 78 192 .23 18000 4300 5900 600 2300 0.5
R5-7 2-25,98 135.499 3.70 i92.29 13009 4300 7100 1100 5800 0.5
RS-_7xx» 7B/58 185 .94 3.76 192 23 45000 10000 3400 2000 8000 <19r™
RS-7 7/30-98 195,99 72003 12000 2100 2900 31040
ES-7 $,16-98 135.94% 3.83 122 .16 5000 6500 160 2.5 500 <5
RS5--7 11,2458 195.59 3.77 1932, 32 1804a0 2100 1100 5040 2109 0.5
R3-7 2,223,389 195.99 3.76 1392.29% 53000 5500 3200 1200 7000 <ig
RS-7 5/5,99 185.9% 3.88 132,11 47000 7400 45808 1300 7400 540
ES-_7x»x §-26-9% 135,99 4.15 191.863 15000 34900 21 950 970 <5
RS-7 11710799 155. %9 4.12 191,87 10000 2900 170 630 1200 <0.5
RS-7 28400 195.99 3.98 192,01 2400 1400 120 480 600 0.5
RS-7 630,00 195,99 4.04 191.85 B200 3300 180 430 540 <0, 5
RS-T7 8.-8-00 195.99 4.086 191.93 11800 2300 150 430 520 <0.5
R5-7 11-16-00 135. %9 4.04 151.9%5 2400 1500 40 2410 2040 0.5
RS-7 38701 185,59 3.94 192.05 12000 3300 260 480 850 17 rreww
RE-7 5-31-01 195,89 4.01 191,58 10000 1300 120 320 £20 LRV Rl
E5-7 12,1801 135 93 4. .61 191,18 2700 450 21 8& 120 PREC] Rl
R5-7 2718702 195.99 3.81 1s2.08 20000 2600 360 570 1300 L1f***x
R5-7 57,02 135,99 3.87 192.92 5200 1400 120 360 780 [T el
RS-7 §/6/02 19% .33 4.06 191,93 8300 1300 71 250 480 L1Dy*xEx
RE-7 11502 195,39 4.11 191.838 3300 1500 30 330 G680 (1 Rl
ES-7 12,1202 195.99 4.13 1%1.86
R5-7 313,03 185.99 4.02 1%1.97 5500 290 51 180 320 [N Rl
ES5-7 56,03 185,99 3.98 192.01 4800 740 36 160 310 4. FYrrr=
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TAELE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFI

DESERT PETROLEUM,
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, QAKLAND. CALIFORNIA

INC, SITE #793

ED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

(All concentrations in parts per billion [ugsL, ppb])
(AMSL = Above mean sea level)
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TOfGROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE ETHYL~ XYLENES |MTBE
SAMPLED [CASING GROUND |WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION [WATER ELEVATION

{FEET AMSL}(FEET) |(FEET AMSL (UG-L) | (US/L) § (UG/L) | (UGL} | (UGL) (UG/L}
{CALTFORNTA PUBLIC HEALTH GCOAL) {1) (15D0) [3G0) [1800) (13)
RS-8 12-14/89
RS-g 09,0458
R&-38 12-11.-95%
RE-8 2-21797
RS-§ 528,87
RS5-8 8,297
R5-8 11,2497
RS-8 225,98
RE-§ 7.8,98
RS-§ 416,98
RS5-8 1124798
RS-3 2/23-99
RS-8 5599
RE-g**xx* 826,39 214,67 7.25 207 .42 168600 24000 315000 4200 24000 <5
R3-8 111099 214,67 g. .68 205.98 150000 21000 29000 3000 14000 <2.5
RS-3 27900 214.67 7,23 207 .44 14000 1800 3200 270 2300 <0.5
RS-3 65/30.-00 214.67 3,99 210.68 6400 570 870 150 770 0.5
ES-8§ §-8-G0 214.67 7.52 267 .15 10486400 24000 46000 2300 3900 0.5
RS-2 11-16-00 214.67 6.14 208.53 110940 14000 210460 2100 56040 <20
RZ-8 37801 214.67 3.40 205.27 10000 740 840 220 S9q <2
R3-8 53101 214.67 5.83 207.84 730 11 23 4.2 31 <5
RS-8 12-18-91 214.87 7.14 207 .53 4500 230 370 77 750 0.5
BES-8 2-19-02 214.87 7.69 206.98 720 33 21 5.1 45 <0.5
RS-8§ 5/7-02 214 .67 7.82 206.85 24000 1500 1800 830 2700 <10
RE-38 8602 214 .87 13 46 201.21 .04 {feet floating product
RS-§ 11502 214,67 13.96 200.71 0.401feet floating product
RE-8 12/12-02 214.67 14.38 200,29 0.08 |feet floating product
R5-8§ 3-13.-03 214.67 10.99 203,468 S0000§1100.00 14000 2500 12000 <50
RS-8 576,03 214. 5% 5.3% 209,32 1500 §5.70 4& 21 170 0.5
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TAELE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, DAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

{All concentraticns in parts per billion {ug-L, pph])
(AMBL = Above mean ses level)

D% |DATE WELL "IDEFTH T GRGOND TPH-G |BENZENE [TOLUENE |ETHYL-  |XYLENES |MTEE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUND  |WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION |WATER |ELEVATION
(FEET AMSL(FEET) |(FEET AMSL| (UG L) | (UG/L) | (UG/L) | (UG/L) (UG/L) | {UG/L}
{CALTFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL] (1) (150) {300) | (18007 (13)
RS-9 121489

RE-9™*¥ 1 057 04/96
RS-g¥** 12,1196
RE_g¥wx 2/21,97
RE_gwwx 5-28-37
RE_gwxx 9,237
RE-g**% [11.-24,797
RS_gx** 225,98
RS-—gx»=» 7-8/98
RE-gx»* 316,98
RS-_g*** 111, 24,98
RS_g»»» 272399
RS-9**» 575,98

RE-9*** 826,99 195.83 7.456 188.17 17000 3500 1200 350 1600 180>
E5-9 111099 185.63 7.81 187 .72 2800 520 62 45 130 0.5
HS-3 2-9,00 195.¢3 £.08 189.54 34060 650 74 £4 130 <0.5
ES-3 630,00 185.63 6.77 188 .86 3000 600 79 74 120 <0.5
RS-9 £8-8-00 195.63 732 188.31 49049 500 430 160 530 Q.5
R3-9 111600 195.63 6,33 159.3 3000 350 220 90 220 0.5
R3-9 3.8-01 1385.63 4.33 186.7 <50 3.4 s0.5 0.5 <0.5 LT L
RE-5 5-31-01 185.62 4.01 191 &2 511 36 6 . 9.1 5, Dfxrxw
R5-3 12/168-01 185.63 4.81 190.82 214 ii 1.8 3.9 7.8 <0 S)xxxw
E5-9 2/19-02 195 .63 4.99 190 .64 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 1@ Bpmrwx
R5-9 52902 185,63 6,08 183 .55 130 7.9 <0.5 1.2 0.5 0. E7)xwwx
RS-¢ 8602 195.63 6.53 188.7 380 29 1.2 2.3 2.9 3. 1frrxx
BS-3 L1502 135 .63 7.53 igg. 1 1800 240 9 27 110 - Rl
R5-3 l12-12-02 195 .63 723 igg .4

RE-9 313,03 195,63 5.73 18%.9 4130 30 3 5 9.5 EREC] Rl
R5-9 5,6-03 1395 &3 4.83 1906 .8 310 T2 15 9.2 28 5. 5w




TAELE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL

DESERT PETROLEUM,
4933 FPARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND. CALTFORNTA

INC, SITE %793

LABACRATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

(All concentrations in paris per billion (ugsL. pph])

[(AMST, = Above mean sea levall

ID¥  JDATE WELL DEPTH TOJGROURD TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- JXYLENES |MTBE
SAMPLED [CASING GROUND |WaTER BENZENE

ELEVATION [WATER  |ELEVATION

(FEET AMSL (FEET) |(FEET AMSL| [UG/L} | (UG/L) | (U3-L) | (UG/L) (UGALY | (UG-L)
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL} {1} (150} {300) | {1800) (13)
RS-10 121489
RS 10-** 090496
RS-10*** 12,1198
RS_10*** 22157
RE-10*"~ 52897
RS_10***_9.2,97
RE_10""% 11,2497
RS-10*** 325,98
RS—10%*%] 78,94
ES-10"**] 591698
RS_10~~*| 11,724,938
RS—10*** 223,99
RE-106~**]  5.5,99
RS-10"**| 826,99 208 46 3. 76 204 7 5100 160 340 190 1000 32
RS-10 11.-10-99 208 . 46 3.83| 204.63 500 7 2 2 4 0.5
R5-10 2/5.-00 Z08 .46 0.21] 208.1% 100 1 3 1 3 <0.5%
RS-10 5-30-00 208.46 2.22] 206 24 §40 5 2 4 2 <0.5
RS-10 8/8,00 208 _ 46 2. 46 206 160 2 z 2 7 <0.5
RS-10 11.-16-00 20846 2 46 206 360 1 1 2 1 <0.5
R5-10 3801 208 45 2.82] 205 .64 53 Q.= <0.5 <. 5 <0 % £0.5
R5-10 531,01 205.46 4.93] 203 .53 210 0.5 <0.5 1.5 5 <5
RS-10 12/18-01 208.46 Z.10] 20636 <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5
RS-10 21302 20846 2.29] 206.17 <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5
RBS-10 L7,02 208458 2.92] 205.54 <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5
RS-10 B/6.02 208 46 4.11] 204.35 <50 <0.5 0.7 <05 1.6 0.5
RS-10 11/5-02 2D8.46 4.05] 204 431 54 <0.5 1.z <05 1.1 0.5
RS—10 12/12-02 208 46 &.811 201,45
RS-10 3/13,03 20846 3.00f  205.46 <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 D5 10.5
R5_10 576,03 308 _4¢ 2.55]  205.91 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATICONE AMND CERTIF

DESERT PETROLEUM,
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, CAKLAND. CALIFORNIA

INC, BITE #793

IED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

(All concentraticns in parts per billion {ugsL, ppbl}.
(AMSL = Above mean sea level)
IDg DATE WELL LDEPTH TOjGROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL.— ZYLENES |MTRE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUND [WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATICN

{FEET AMSL| (FEET) (FEET AMSL{ (UG-1) {UGAL} (UG~/L) (UG-T) [UG-L) (UZ-L)
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL (1) {150} [300) [1800) (13}
Rl 12-14-83
R1 090496 227 .69 15. 00 212,69 1300 1150 3 2% < 10 < 30
R 12,1156 227 .69 10.30 217,39 <50 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 4
Rl 2,721-97 227 . 6% 11.88 215,81 25080 670 9 3 13 <0.5F*
R1 E-28,97 227 .69 14.63 213,656 24000 4300 38 2000 370 0.5]*
Rl 9/2/97 227 .69 14.3%8 212,71 4400 320 [3 340 72 20
Rl 11,2497 227 .69 14.06 213.63 i00 39 1 i8 ig £0.5
Rl 22,2598 227 .69 §.93 218,75 1200 400 8 13 150 <0.5
R1 78,98 227 .69 11.36 216,33 68 14 < 0.5 <« 0.5 < 1 <1]*
Rkl 9-16/98 227 .69 13.30 214.39 16000 3400 82 < 0.5 410 <1y*
Rl 1i 24,98 227 .89 1p.72 216.97 340 19 1.6 35 2.7 <0.5
R1 2723799 227 . 6% 9. 34 218.35 60 16 0.6 5.6 1.2 0.5
R1 5-5-939 227 .63 11.30 216,39 i30p 280 3 150 i 15
R1 §-26-99 227 £9 13.57 213 .72 6500 &30 <0.5 1300 <1 [ 1
Rl 1110289 227 .69 13.73 213.56 480 12 4 22 9 <0.8
1 279,00 227 .69 13.10 214.5% <ED ] <0.5 1 <1 0.5
R1 8/30.700 227 . 6% 13.42 214,27 2600 350 35 1900 220 <0.5
R1 8800 227 .69 14,25 213,44 10000 310 76 2100 380 Q.5
R1 3,8-01 227.69 13.72 213.97 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 <0, 5]**
R1 38,01 227 .69 13.72 213.97 <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 D.5 <O, Bp¥wws
R1 523101 227 .69 15,77 211 .92 3800 400 16 470 57 (G Frww
R1 12-18-01 227,69 9.30 217 .79 <50 0.5 <0.5 1.5 <0.5 {0 Bp*xwx
R1 21902 227 .69 10.86 216.83 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 £0.5 £ Sf*wrw
R1 S5/7.0G2 227,69 15.17 211.52 53 3.3 0.5 1 0.5 <0, Bj**rxx
R1 8/6/02 227 .69 16,83 210. 88 <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 L]
R1 11/5-02 227 .85% 16.92F 210.77 drv. groundwater deeper than 210.77 foot elevation
Rl 121202 227 .69 16.94 210.75
Rl 313032 227.69 15.69 212 <50 4.5 <0.5 0.5 <G.5 <0 . Biwwww
R1 603 227 .69 i0.75 216. %4 <50 0.5 9,5 <0.5 0.5 L]
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TAELE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATAORY BESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM., INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD. OAKLAND, CALIFORMIA

(ALl concentrations in parte per billion [ug/L, ppbl)
[AMSL = Above mean sea level)
D% DATE WELL DEPTH TOIGROUND TFH-G |BENZENE }JTOLUENE JETHYL- |XYLEWES |MTEE
SAMPLED |[CASING GROUND |WATER EFNZENE

ELEVATION {WATER ELEVATION

(FEET AMSL{{FEET) {FEET AMSL] (US-L} (UE~L} {UG~L) {UG~L} (UG<L) {UGAL}
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1) {150) (300} (1880) [13)
R2 12,1483
R2 09-04-9¢ 230.58 13.44 217.24 14000 7600 <10 170 190 <100
k2 12-11.%%6 230.68 12.42 218.26 458 300 1 { 0.5 30 16
R2 272197 230.68 10.50 220.18 5700 2100 5 2 10 3]~
R2 5-28/37 230.68 13.10 217,58 6000 14090 63 260 220 <0. 5]~
R2 $,2,97 230.68 14.15% 216.52 30000 12000 330 1000 7380 47
B2 1172497 230.68 14.71 21%5.97 41000 15000 330 1500 4200 <0.5]*
REZ 225,98 230.68 7.359 223,29 800 400 <0.5 <0.5 15 <05
R2 78,98 230.68 11.27 219,41 290 31 < 0.5 1 < 1 2™
R2 9-16/98 230.68 13.73 216 .85 6600 11000 24 <0 5 35 (o8
R2 112498 230.68 11.67 213,01 5100 <0.5 36 <0.,5 21 <0. %
R2 2/23,99 230.68 7.55 223.13 1100 310 3 2 26 <0.5
R2 55,89 230 .68 10. 83 212.79 11000 5300 7 3% 7 8
R2 826,39 227 .28 13.14 214,14 6708 940 33 190 240 <1l*
R2 11710799 227.28 14,42 212 .86 5100 2600 160 1800 8100 <0.5]*
R2 24900 227 .28 12 .45 214.83 4700 1400 1i0 130 340 0.5
R2 630,00 227.28 12.24 214.34 7100 3200 110 300 430 0.5
RZ 8800 227.23% 12,58 213.7 306000 13000 250 1000 2700 0.5
R2 1118600 227.28%8 14.323 212.95 44080 17000 230 790 3600 0.5
R2 348,01 227.238 11,15 216.12 2300 640 8.6 61 170 [0 Rl
R2 5-31/01 227 .28 13,38 213.9 2200 580 12 72 100 (25fxwE=
R2 121801 227.28 12.35 214.93 4900 2000 120 44 280 (] R
R2 2/19.02 227.28 11.32 215. 9% 2100 1200 <5 14 £ 5 L] S
R2 5-°7-02 227.28 13.15 314.13 2500]. 660 7.5 170 26 L LA
R2 B/8-02 227.28 14.51 212.77 £300 1800 150 220 340 (4] Salahald
R2 11-5-02 227 .28 15 .46 21i.§2 11000 3000 140 57 £20 L] Salelod
R2 12/12-02 227,28 is.70 211.58
R2 371303 227.28 12.96 214.32 580 200 i.2 5.4 3.8 [ L
R2 526,03 227,28 11.14 216.14 70 25 0.5 <0.5 1.3 L0, 5prxwx
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERT

DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #793
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, DAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

IFIED ANALYTICAL LAB

AORATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

(All concentrations in parts per billion [ug/L. pph])
{AMST, = Ahove mean sea lavel)
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TCJGROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- [XYLEMES MTRE
SAMPLED {CASING GROUND  [WATER BENZENE

ELEVATICN {WATER ELEVATICN

{FEET AMSI| (FEET) {FEET AMSL {(UG-Lj (UG-L) (UGL) (UG-L) {UG-L) (UG.L)
{ CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) {1) {150} {300) {1800) (13)
R3 12-14/89
B3 0570496 230.32 9.390 220.42 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 5
B3 12-11.-9¢ 230.52 £.18 222.14 <50 £0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1 5
B3 2721797 230.32 &.76 223 . 5§] 340 35 59 8 54 0.5
R3 572897 230.32 9,98 220 .34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l <0.5
B3 92,97 230,32 1D.86 219.48 <50 4 <0.5 0.5 <1 <0.5
R3 11,2497 23G.32 11.20 219.12|not enough water to Sample. No _sampls
R3 272598 230.32 3.42 3269 {50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 0.5
R3 7/8.-98 230,32 8.78 221.54 140 £0.5 0.5 4 24 <1
R3 91658 230, 32 10,38 219.94 <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1 <1
R3 112498 230.32 i11.1z 219%.2jnot enough water to sample. No samplse
R3 2/23-99% 230,32 3.95 226.37 <50 <Q.5 0.5 <0.5 <1 0.5
R3 575,98 230.32 7.58 222.74 g0 2 <0.5 <0.5 <1 [3
R3 826,99 227 25 10.76 216.49 <50 2 <0.5 <. 5 <1 1
R2 1110799 227,25 11.09 216.16 140 3 4 1 11 <0.5
R3 2900 227,25 B.7& 218,439 <50 2 <0, 5 <0.5 1 0.5
R3 630700 227.25 9.67 217.58 <50 0.7 0.5 1 1 0.5
R3 8800 227 .25 10.44 216.81 72 <0.5 <0.5 <G.5 <1 <0.5
R3 1171600 227,25 10.26 216.99 110 4 i 0.5 3 <0.5
R3 3,801 227.25 6.54 220.71 <50 <0.5 <0, 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
R3 53101 227,25 10.01 217.24 <50 0.5 ‘0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05
R3 1271801 227.25 5.79 220.46 <58 0.5 <0.5 <. 5 0.5 0,5
R3 21802 227.25 7.86 21%.3¢% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 0.5 <0.5
k3 57702 227.25 9.20 218.485 <50 <J.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
R3 8602 227 .25 10.62 216,63 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5
R3 11-5-02 227.25 11.07 214,118 <50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.8 <0.5
R3 1271202 227 .25 11.z28 215.97
R3 3-13-03 227.25 8.69 218.5¢6 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <Q.5
R3 /6,03 227 .25 5.0z 219.23 <50 <G.5 0,5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAQRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD. OAKLAND. CALTFORNIA

(ALl concentrations in parts per billion fug-L. ppb])
{AMST, = Above mean sea level)
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TOGROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- XYLENES |MTEE
SAMPLED |[CASING GROUND |WATER BENZENE
ELEVATICH |WATER ELEVATTION
{FEET AMSI|(FEET) (FEET AMSL} (UG/1,) {UG L) {UG-L) {UG-L) {UG~L) (UG-L)
CALIFORNIA PUBLIL HEALTH GOAL ) (1) {150) {300) [1808G) {13}
T 1 1271489
T 1 0904796
T 1 12,1196
T 1 2-21-87
T 1 52897
T 1 8,297
T 1 11/24-97
T1 2-25/98
T 1 7,858
T1 9-16-98
T 1 11-24.-98
T 1 2-23-99
T1 575499
T 1**x 8-26-99 195.11 2.44 192 g7 400040 7200 5000 550 8109 234"
T1 111059 135 .11 2.23 192 .88 46000 5600 3600 10 5500 0.5
T 1 279700 155.11 2. 22 192 .89 35000 2900 5700 720 6500 0.5
T 1 630,00 135 .11 2.22 i32 .89 30000 3400 3200 350 4660 <5
T 1 £-8,00 195.11 2.73 192 .35 5900 1600 760 260 870 5
T 1 11-16-00 195 .11 2.72 192.39 4000 1300 92 80 290 0.5
T2 3-8,01 155.11 2.12 15%2.989 25000 4400 3400 770 3200 26 prxExx
T 1 531701 125,11 2.30 192.81 8900 540 210 340 1500 <50 **rw
T 1 12-18-01 195.11 2.20 192 .91 43000 3700 5500 1200 53840 24 |xrrx
T 1 2-18.702 196,11 1.96 153.15 64000 8600 6000 17040 6800 SO frxxx
T 1 5/7,02 195.11 2.22 192. 89 41000 9200 910 2000 6200 G2 frxwx
T 1 B/EAG2 135.11 2.32 182,79 28000 5500 240 1300 2600 S R
T 1 11502 195.11% 2.52 192,59 11000 3000 £5 560 510 1gxx**
T 1 121202 195.11 2.55 192.56
T 1 31303 195,13 2.23 192.838 930 150 17 23 a{ ) el
T 1 5/6-03 185.11 2.37 192 .74 i3:40]1] 1009 230 310 820 LOg**»~
ND BELOW LABORATORY DETECTION LIMITS
TPH-G TOTAL PETRCLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE
* MTBE results confirmed by EPA Method 2250 {GC/MS)Y
el LAB REPORT HAD R5-6 AND RS-7 MISLABELED. RESAMPLE ON 73098 CONFIRMED.
ok WELL CASING ELEVATION SURVEY 8~27-35, WADE HAMMOND No.6163,BENCH MARK CITY QF OAKLAND -
el SAMPLES ANALYZED USING EPA WMETHOD 8280B




TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMOVAL

FORMER DP #793

4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CALIFCRNIA

INFLUENT CONGENTRATIONS
DATE METER METER DEPTH GALLONS ACCUMULATED EPA METROD 8020
PURGED  READING READING TO TOP OF PURGED GALLONS Accumulated TPHg BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL-  XYLENES MTBE Sample
I WATER REMOVED gallons removed BENZENE Location
GALLONS GALLONS IN FEET FROM TRENCH from RS5 TOTAL GALLOME ug/L ugfL uglL ug/l ug/L ug/L
RSS5 TRENCH ™ 1/4ly menitaring SWELLS Gallons REMOVED
in GALLONS
0
3r21/02 1235760.0 1235760.0 g 82995 78919.3 141914.2fset pump into RSS, restart pumping from RS-5
3/27/02] 1243817.8 1243817.8 q 62085 869771 148972.0
411102 1259678.6 12589678.8 0 62095 102837.9 165832.8
S/702 1283903.1 1283903.1 2.22 132 83127 126930.4 190057.3 41000 9200, a10 2000 6200 62|T1
B/6/02 1308480.0 1308480.0 0 83127 151507.3 214634.2
7/18/02 1330934.8) 1330934.8 0 63127 173862.1 237089.0,
B/6/02 1340694.7 1340694.7 1] 63127 183722.0 246848.9 28000 5500 240 1300 2600 32[T1
9/12/02 1364301.5 1364301.5 0 g3127 207328.8] 270455.7 12000 270 320 130 1100, 2|RS5
10r30/02 1389884.7 1389884.7 0 63127 2329120 206038.2
11/5/02 1392931.0 1392931.0 0 63127 235958.3 299085.2 12000 150 360 21 890 <2|Rs5
12/12/02 1408784.2 1410216.0 1432 54559 251811.8 316370.2
1/9/03 1430304.1 14316531 1349 65908 271899.6 337807.3
1/30/03 1447338.3 1448981.9 2.3 1624 67531 287584.8 355116.1
2/19/03 1462658.4 1462658 4 0 67531 301281.3 368812.6
3/13/03 1477211.2 14786246 2.23 1413 68945 3158341 384778.8 240 5.5 1.9 23 9.6 1.4|R85
P 3/25/03 1487952.3 14879523 o] 68945 3251651.8 394106.5
£ - 4/3/03 1452821 .1 1484226 5 2.27 1305 70250 330130.6 400380.7
o 5/6/03 1509139.0 1810725.0 237 1586 71836 345043.1 416874.2 6800 1000 230 310] . 820 10171
B/5/03 1538327 1 1536327.1 o] 71838 370645.2 442481.3
< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS
ams per liter (parts per bilion) mg/ikg milligrams per kilogram {parts per million) T1 Receptor Trench Well

Jrams per liter {parts per million)

SEC-ENGINEERS

TPHg TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS GASOLINE RANGE

MTBE METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER

* SAMPLED ON AUGLIST 26, 1899

RS5 Monitor Well RS5




TABLE 3

Free Product Recovery
Desert Petroleum StationDP793
4035 Park Blvd., Qakland, Californa

WELL# DATE DTW

RS58

RS S8

RS 8

RS 8

BAILED

BAILED WATER WATER TOTAL

TOTAL

ACCUMULATIVE

FEET  INCHES GALLONS INCHES RECOVER GALLONS GALLONS GALLONS GALLONS
GASOLINEWATER ~ GASOLINE WATER
0 0
11/20/02 1473 6.9 0.053 0.8 0.006
25 0.019 0.3 0.002
12 0.009 0 0.000
0.3 0.002 0 0.000 0.083 0.008 0.083]  0.008]
11/27/02  nm 1.4 0.011 1.5 0.011
1.2 0.009 0.4 0.003
0.9 0.007 o 0.000
0 0.000 0 0.000 0.027 0.015 0.110]  0.023}
12/5/02  14.76 13 0.010 0.6 0.005
1 0.008 0 0.000
0.3 0.002 0 0.000
0 0.000 0 0.000 0.020 0.005 0.130]  0.028]
12112002 14.38 0.9 0.007 7.1 0.054
0.5 0.004 1.8 0.014
0.4 0.003 0.3 0.002
0 0.000 0 0.000}  0.014 0.070 0.144]  0.098}

nm not measured

internal diameter of product bailer = 1.5 inches
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER FLEVATIONS AND ELECTRON ACCEPTOR RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #793
4035 PARK BOULEVARD. OAKLAND. CALTFORMIA

TALl concentrations in parts per million [mg-L, ppm} unless otherwise nated)
{AHSL + Above megan sea level )
FIELL MEASUREMEHTS CERLIFIED LABORATORY RESULTS DISSOLVED IN WATER
10# | DATE WELL DEPTH TO| GROUND DISSOLVED | SULFAIE | NITRALE | FERROUS [ TEMP- | pH TOTAL CARBOR | METHAME AEROBIC DETHG- AMMONIA
SAMPLED | CASIHG GROUND WATER OXYORN IROM | ERATURE PETROLEUM | DI oxIDE HYDROCARBON | PHOSPHATE as
ELEVATION| WATER | ELEVATION oz s34 KO3 FE2 HYDROCARBONS co2 CH4 DEGRADING P04 NITROGEN
(FEET AMSLY (FEET) [{FEET AMSL) GASOLINE BACTERIA 4
{MG~L) oLy | (ME-L) | (MaL) (F) (ML) tM3-L) | (MoeL) CFU/ML (ML) (MG~/L
MW-1] 8/26-99 223,57 11,41 21B. 16 4.9 35 i 0.25 75.4 | 6,55 <0.05
YT 22%.57 11.65 217.92 72.9. | 8.16 0,13 §<0.00001 10 <1 <0.5
3/B-0L 779,57 13.30 217.27 4.9 67.6 |7.33 <0.05
12/1B/01 229.57 13.74 215,83 4.4 61 7.6 i 67.1 |7.63 <0.05
[Re-2] B-26-98 227.39 11.42 215.97 0.7 46 2.7 G.65 30,9 J6.97 0.2
B8,2,99 227.39 12.00 215,38 nm il am nm nth
12-18-01 227.39 6.99 220.4 4.6 277 11.4 0,07 67.6_]7.75 <0, 08
[RE-5] 8-26-99 227.61 14.08 Z11.55 0.7 ER 1.3 D.a2 7i.7 ]7.08 38
3.,2-9 227 .61 16.26 71}.35 BB. 4 |7.15 0.16 | 0.00021 aaGae [ <0.5
3-8/10 227.81 27.72 199,89 3.1 58.7 [7.46 11
12-18-0 227.61 15,51 212 1.4 37 B.2 33.3 66.6 6,83 12
[E5=6T 8-26-39 227,22 13.72 213.5 1.2 76 0.3 33,4 77.8 | 6.66 0,68
9,279 2ET.22 14, 14 213.08 69 6,68 0.36 |<0.00001 400 51 (0.5
1271601 227.22 i0.68 216.34 4.3 Y77 0 0 66.7 | B.B4 D.056
[R5-7] B-26-9% 195,99 4.16 191,83 4.3 377 0.8 1.27 73.4 ]E.29 15
942,99 195,99 4.11 191,65 nm nt an nm nm
12-18-01 165,59 4.81 193,18 2.5 1 £ 0.B7 BB.1 16,82 2.7
[es-a] 8-26-99 214,67 7.28 207.42 7.6 D i 0.54 £8.2 | 6.7 160 I | | I
9./2/8% 714.67 7.38 207.29 71.7_|5,74 0.D56_ | 0.000013f [ <1 | TN |
3/B-DL 214,67 9,40 205.27 2.2 63.3 | £.97 10
121601 214.67 7.14 207.53 4.2 49 9.2 0.08 7.3 |6.98 0.23 | 1 I I |
[Rs-a ] g-26.9% 195.63 7.46 188,17 2.1 7 i §.59 73.5 |6.95 17 | | |
9./279% 195.63 7.61 188.02 0.9 |6.98 0.25 | 0.0021 | 10000 <1 | <05 1
38,0 185.63 4,93 180.7 8.1 £2.7 |6.89 <0.05
12-18/0 195,63 481 190,62 [WATER TO CLOUDY, LIGHT GREY 66.3 5.8 0.21 1 | I |
| G Y T 20B. 46 3,76 204.7 4.2 o nm om 70,9 _[8.93 5.1
9./2-89 208. 46 3.96 7045 73.9 |7.24 0.1 J0.000037 BEOD <1 <0.5
3/B/0% 208.46 Z.B2Z 705.64 3.5 51.5 |6.i6 D.053
1271601 208.46 2,10 205.36 4.3 46 4,1 0 66.9 | 6.54 <0.05
[RL 5,26-93 227,63 13.97 213,72 0.4 [] i >3.3 70,6 |6.36 6.5
92,99 227.69 14.18 213.51 nm nm m nm nm
12-183-01 227 .69 5,90 217,79 52 14 4.2 0 664 | 7.24 <008
Ir2 8/26-30 227.28 13.14 214,14 0.4 ST 0.8 4.3 72.7 6,85 6.7
9,359 227.28 13,23 214,05 nim cm nn o nm
121801 227.28 12.35 214.93 2.8 ¥77 1.3 0.07 66.5 | 6,69 4.9
&3 B/ 26,99 730,32 10.76 210,56 2.5 >77 q.7 0.05 75 6,95 ¢0.05
9,299 230.32 10.87 214,45 nm niL nm nw nm
12-18-0} 230,32 6.79 223.53 5.5 377 6.2 i 67.1 |6.91 <G.0%
[T 11 8-26-99 185,1 2.44 192,67 0.6 32 0.5 5.03 75.3 ] 7.29 40
92,99 185, 1 2.20 192,91 78.1 |7.97 0.11_J 0.30018 1300 <1 <0.5
3801 1951 318 192.93 3.1 25
12,1001 195,11 2.20 18%7.91 7.8 D 4.3 0.6 B6.3 |6.52 48




TABLE 4

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS ANMD ELECTRON ACCEFTOR RESULTS FROM WATER SAMELES
DESERT PETROLE(UM, INC, BITE #793
4035 PARK BOULEVARD. OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All concentrations in parts per million [mg-l. ppm] unless otherwise aoted)
| (AMSL = Above mean soa lavell
FIELD MEASUREMENTS CERTIFIEDL LABORATORY RESULTE DISSOLVED IN WATER
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TO| GRCUWE DISSOLVED | SULFATE | NITRATE | FERROUS TEMP- oH TOTAL CARBON METHANE AEROBIC ORTHO- AMMOHIA
SAMPLED CASING AROLD WATER DRY¥GEN TRON EPATURE BETROLEUM DI OXIDE HYDROCAREON | PHOSPHATE as
ELEVATION | WATER ELEVATION 0z 504 KO3 FE2 HYDROCARHONS oz CHY DEGRADING PO4 NITROGEN
(FEET AMSLY (FEET) |(FEET AMSL) GAROLINE BACTERIA K
| (HE-L) (%6-L) | (MG-L) | (Me-L) (F) [(M@-1) (M8-L) | (Mo-L) OFLAML (ME-1.) (MG-L)
[T=2 T s-26-99] 195 3] CAR| T Tt | TN T A T I WA | I ] ]
| 9-z-94] 195 3] CAR] 1 | 1 i | { | o | nm | nm i, [ am |
[T 3 | B-26-39] 202.38] TAR[ 1 nm | TR T T A [ I i |
| 5-2-99] 202, 36] CAR| 1 1 | 1 i | | nm | nm | nm om N
[T 1] s-26-99] 197, 4] CBR] T nr [ am T om J _em | ww | om | A I | I |
|__5-2-99] 197,48] CAR| | | I [ | ] I nm_ fooom | nm nm [ om_ |
[LE-L T 8-76-99] 336.50] CAR] 1 am I wom [ ww [ nm | mn | nm | NA | I | ]
__3-s2-99] 226.58] CAR| 11 | | | " " nm | om | wn | ' nm ik T ]
Na NOT ANALYZED MGAL milligrams per liter (ppm}
T HOT WEASURED F degrees Fahranhait below laboratory lower detection limits.
CAR CAR PARKED OVER WELL, NO ACCESS CFU-ML cclony forming ghits per mill AMSL AHOVE WEAN SFEA LEVEL
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APPENDIX A.
METHODS AND PROCEDURES, QA/QC

This Appendix documents the specific methods, procedures, and materials used to collect and
analyze ground water samples.

Gauging and Measuring Monitor Wells.

Prior to sampling a well, WEGE personnel! obtain two measurements: the depth to ground water
and the product thickness using a battery powered depth to water-product interface probe and or by
using a specially designed bailer, The probe is lowered into the well casing until the tnstrument
signals that the top of water has been reached. The distance from the top of water to the top of
casing is read from the tape calibrated in 0.01 foot intervals for accuracy to 0.01 foot, that is
attached to the probe. The measured distance is subtracted from the established elevation at the top
of casing to determine the elevation of ground water with respect to mean sea level.

The probe is washed with TSP and rinsed in distilled water before each measurement. WEGE has
designed and built bailers that will collect a sample of the contents of a well to show the exact
thickness of any floating product.

Purging Standing Water from Monitor Wells

If no product is present, WEGE personnel purge the well. This is accomplished by removing
ground water from the well until the water quality parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity)
stabilize, or until the well is emptied of water. Periodic measurements of ground water
temperature, pH, and conductivity were taken with a Hydac Monitor or other meter and recorded
along with the volume of ground water removed from the well, Purging is done by one or more
methods singularly or in combination. Bailers, pneumatic or electric sample pumps, or vacuum
pump tanks or trucks may be used. The usual amount of water removed is three well volumes. The
water collected during purging is either safely stored onsite for later disposition, transported to an
approved onsite or offsite sewer discharge system, or an approved onsite or offsite treatment
sSystem.

Collection of Water Sample for Analysis

The well is allowed to recover after purging and a ground water sample is collected. A fresh bailer
is used to collect enough water for the requirements of the laboratory for the analyses needed or
required. The water samples are decanted from the bailer into the appropriate number and size
containers. These containers are furnished pre-cleaned to exact EPA protocols, with and without
preservatives added, by the analytical laboratory or a chemical supply company. The bottles are
filled, with no headspace, and then capped with plastic caps with teflon liners.

15 DP 793 2 1/42003 QMR



The vials or bottles containing the ground water samples are labeled with site name, station, date,
time, sampler, and analyses to be performed, and documented on a chain of custody form. They
were placed in ziplock bags and stored in a chest cooled to 4°C with ice. The preserved samples
are chamn of custody delivered to the chosen laboratory.

Analytical Results

TPH is the abbreviations used for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons used by the laboratories for water
and soil analyses. The letter following TPH indicates a particular distinction or grouping for the
results. The letters "g", "d", "k", or "o" indicates gasoline, diesel, kerosene, or oil, respectively, ie.
TPH-d for diesel range TPH.

BTEX or MTBE are acronyms or abbreviations used for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and all of
the Xylenes (BTEX) and Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE), respectively.

MBTEX is the designation for the combination of the above five compounds.

The less than symbol, <, used with a "parts per value" indicates the lower detection limit for a given
analytical result and the level, if present, of that particular analyte is below or less than that lower
detection limit.

Other abbreviations commonly used are ppm, ppb, mg/Kg, ug/Kg, mll and ul/l are parts per
million, parts per billion, milligrams per kilogram, micrograms per kilogram, milliliters per liter,
microliters per liter, respectively.

Chain of Custody Documentation

All water samples that are collected by WEGE and transported to a certified analytical laboratory
are accompanied by chain-of-custody (COC) documentation. This documentation is used to record
the movement and custody of a sample from collection in the field to final analysis and storage.
Samples to be analyzed at the certified laboratory were logged on the COC sheet provided by the
laboratory. The same information provided on the sample labels (site name, sample location, date,
time, and analysis to be performed) is also noted on the COC form. FEach person relinquishing
custody of the sample set signs the COC form indicating the date and time of the transfer to the
recipient. A copy of the COC follows the samples or their extracts throughout the laboratory to aid
the analyst in identifying the samples and to assure analysis within holding times.

Copies of the COC documentation are included with the laboratory results in Appendix B of this
TEport.

16 DP 793 2™ 1/4 2003 QMR
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FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SUTE DP 783

4035 PARK DLVD.

DAKLAND, CALIFORMIA 94602

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEOMENT SETTLING TANK ANO 2 IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DAILY 2680 GALLONS
DATE 'y“j ~-03 REASON FOR SITE VISIT, mn,;a Eemu{
TRENCH WELL T1 TRENGH WELL_T2 TRENGH WELL 12 TRENGH WELL T4
TME___|[PID oTw__ |pH TEMP. _|COND. FID oTwW P TEMP.__|COND. PO DIW pH TEMP. _[COND. PiD OTW pHi TEMP. COND.
/3o At — — -
1
— = —]
BEPTH TO WATER

TIME wwi RS2 |ASS A56 RE7 RED R5% RE1D R1 Rz 3

IS AR KW /ATy AVIA ] — — — — RZAVE VIR Yok

COMMENTS fraAcs 3 deeds

- 7 -
/25’?3{ f‘;’ ‘ j{jg‘;{%lf End WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER_ 12 STax WATER METER Ad. STaat INFLUENT _EFFLUENT
Aeond. 1305, i — ]
SAMPLE(! A SITE MONITORED BY: ARITA G e iocy Canduttivity _
Tamperalure
PID
WATER TREATMENT
T1 FLOW RATE & GALLONS! ! mwutes GALLONS PURGED /300 PRESSURE WATER CARBONS 11 72 esiu2 2"{ Psl,

T2 FLOW RATE GhLLONS!, MINUTES GALLONS PURGED

WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS O K

CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS o K

Accaptance ol waler phasa carbon unils only if complataly flandad with waler yes no - retuen ko catbon manufeclure
acceptanca of walsr phase carbon units anty il pi4 1 tess than 8 5 and cotalners ate in good condillon yes no - relurn 1o carben manul acture
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FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP TH3

40735 PARK OLVD.
OAKLAMD, CALIFGRNIA 84602
WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT. SEOMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 I SERIES CARDON WATER SCRUB UNITS
PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DAILY 2800 GALLONS

DATE ?/‘fd ) REASON FOR 51mv15nW P"// P}"Alp

YRENCH WELL T1 TRENCH WELL T2 — | {TRENCHWELL T3 TRENCH WELL T4
TIME Pi0 DTw__ |pHt TEMP, |COND. PiD DTW pH TEMP, _ [COND. FID OTW pH TEMP._ [COND. PID DTW aH [TEMP. COND
- — =
DEPTH TO WATER
TIME Tt [R52 [RS5 RSB RS? RSH RS9 RS10 R R2 R3
T3 £3% —_!

ELECTRIC METER oot WATER METER /ché ¥s.
SAMPLE(1 Y AN SITE MONITORED BY. Xff‘/)’?? Pt LA
WATER TREATMENT
T1 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES GALLOMS PURGED

T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS!, MINUTES GALLONS PURGED

WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS IMSPECTION COMMENTS § Z K

PRESSURE WATER CARBONS 41

CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS O'k
Accaptance of water phasa carbon units onty it completety foodad with waler, yos nn - raturn lo carbon manufaciure
Acceptanco of weter phase carbon units only It pH 13 less than 8 4 and comninars ara in good condillon yes no - relurn lo carbon manulacture

| I B}
COMMENTS WL f S ﬁmﬁ,:‘s hed - fw 2R g},sﬁ/‘én‘/ ./.zpm. A?'A(‘ (Mrfm?ﬂ_é‘wﬁwfwl) = /

TIME

pkl
Conductivily
Temparalure
PID

P51, ¥2

_7;2(1 ..... 470
WASTEWATER

INFLUENT _ EFFLUENY

P51,
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FORME R DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 793

4035 PARK BLVD.

OAKLAND, CALIFORMIA 14602

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 14 SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS
PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DAILY 2080 GALLONS

DATE ﬁ/"/ {yﬂ E

o
REASON FOR SITE ISIT Lng {2 y lﬂVMif

TREMGH WELL 11 TRENGH WELL 12 TRENCH WELL 13 TRENGH WELL 14
e ___PiD oIW __ Jpd TEMP, _|COND. I oW Jph TEMP._|COND. PID DTwW__ IpH TEMP,_[COND. FiD oIW__|pH TEMP____ [COND.
DEPTH TO WATER
TME__ [Mwi__ |RS2 RS5___ IRse RS7 fish___ [RS8 Jwsi0 | R a2 3 1
Y ET I WA AR N AEBI TR a1 yZA7AVER FIEA ]
1 [ N - .
v T . .
COMMENTS Sepci olRailn BRo Ko = Rp/m ped = Ve . /oumlﬂ e s'ﬁ-_/f/eq/ o RIS -
WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER ~ WATER METER“L??J 7¥5. 4 INFLUENT _EFFLUENT
TIME
o
SAMPLE(? i SITE MONITQRED BY, /(f\’(ﬂa oéc/ﬂzA Conduttivily
Tampadalure
)
WATER TREATMENT o
- <
T4 FLOW RATE GALLONSI_~ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED PRESSURE WATER CARBONS H1 S, (psu 2 2 PS5,
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS! MINUTES GALLONS PURGED

WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS 0/«

CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS O &

Accaplance ol waler phasa carbon unils enly I complatsly flooded wilh walar you

Accaptance of walar phase carbon unlls only it pH Is less than B 5 snd conlainacs are In geod con

no - relum te cacbon manufaciure
yes na - relum fo carbon manulacture




FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE 0P 793

4035 PARK BLVO,

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEBIMENT SETTLING TANIK AND 2N SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DAILY 2880 GALLONS
DATE L/"/ /=0 } REASON FOR SITE VISIT L(/ﬁ-b)é /:{’r
TRENG I WL T1 TRENCH WELL 12 TRENCH WELL T3 &7 TRENCH WELL 74
TME " [PID DIW___JeH TEMP.__[COND, PID DTW_ IpH TEMP.__ICOND. PiD DIW__ oA TEMPE, _[COND. PID oTW__[pH TEMP._ [COND.
DEPTH TO WATER
TME M [z RS5 RSE RS7 Rae 3 RS1D R 2 i
¥
- - > » k
COMMENTS é‘{?aujﬂ sTH taippiea on ﬂj.‘bwaup/ fau [t ~KeJoruing T e Silr!p
_[r J d . J M WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER WATER METER : INFLUENT EFFLUENT
. TIME
. . pH
SAMPLE(s Avd SITE MONITORED BY: ﬁl@ﬂ 0/ AN Conduttivily
Temgparature
)
WATER TREATMENT ’
T1 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #1 PSI, #2 Pal,

T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED

WATER PHASE CARZON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS

CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS

Acceplance of waler phasa carbon units only il completely Nooded wilh waler ves ne - relurn lo carban manaciure

Acceplance of waler phase carbon units only i pH is fess than B 5 and cenlainers are in good candition yes na - selurn lo carbon manutacture
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FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 793

4023 PARK BLVD.

OAKLAND, CALIFORNLIA 94602

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5042550 1

WASTE WATER FPRETREATMENT, SEQIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DAILY 2880 GALLONS
DATE V24 -03 REASON EOR SITE ViSIT /x;ﬂ ;/'554’54,
TRENCH WELL T TRENCH WELL T2 TRENCH WELL T3 TRENCH WELL T4
TRE [P oW oA TEMP, JCONG. Pl bW e TEMPE,[COND FiD oYW [pH TEWF. [COhD, PID T T (T
- 2.9] 2., :
DEPTH TO WATER

TIME MW 1 R52 RS5 RE6 RSY RSB R59 RS10 R1 R2 Ra
COMMENTS Voo ~ 0n 75 Py

VAR ey

WASTEWATER

ELEGTRIC METER, waTeR mETeR_/ S 5591.¢

SAMPLE( — SITE MONITORED BY: éﬁﬂé»f »]

WATER TREATMENT ' !

T1 FLOW RATE GALLONS!/ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED

PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #1
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS? MINUTES GALLONS PURGED

WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS

CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS

Acceptance of water phasa carbon unity only It complately Nooded with water yos N0 - faturn lo carbon manufsciyre
Accaptance of water phase carbon unita onty If pH I3 lasa than 8.5 and conlainers ara in goad condiflon yos NG - ralum 1o carbon manufaciure

TIME

pH
Conductivity
Temperaiura
PID

PSI, #2

INFLUENY EFFLUENT

PSl,




WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTLING TAMK

. _

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM,

S\

FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DF 783

403% PARK DLVD,
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA BAG02

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT HUMDER 5043550 1

DAILY 2080 GALLONS

AND 2 IM SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS

REASON FOR SITE VISIT Xz’?ﬂ/‘l ce IPI"M’P

DATE
TRENGH WELL T1 TRENCH WELL 12 TRENGH WELL 13 TRENGH WELL T4
TIME PO DTW o TEMP, _ |CONO. PiD DTW pH TEMP. __ICOND, BiD DTW pH TEMP.__|COND. FID OTW pH TEMP, COND
- — Iz —]
DEPTIt TO WATER
TIME A1 RS2 RES RS6 RE7 R56 R0 RE10 tl Ri "2 R1
e —
o ; . ] . e
COMMENTS y Ia f/e_/ Ke. /)ui/“f’ /pym/n to RS S and c[e.r Keo/ a/.o 22A T 1o
WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER____ water MeTer_/S3FF 09, 2, INFLUEHT  EFFLUENT
TIME ]
pH
SAMPLE(: N\~ SITE MONITORED nY;M_//.L Conductivity
Temparoture
PID _
WATER TREATMENT
T1 FLOW RATE GALLONS/, MINUTES GALLONS PURGED PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #1 .{cz PSI, #2 i P&,
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS! MRIUTES GALLONS PURGED

WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS

COMOITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS

Acceptance of waler phasa
Accaplance of waler phaso

04"

o

carbon units only If camglelely ocded wilh wates
carbon units only if pH 15 loss than B 5 and eonlainers are in goad candiion

yos

o Yus

no - ralurn 16 cathon manulaclure

no - return lo carbon manutaciuie




o,

FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE BP 793

4035 PARK BLVD.

CAKLAND, CALIFORMIA 94602

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5042550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUS UNITS

R

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, OAILY 2800 GALLONS
DATE S,"é el 03 REASON FOR SITE VISIT (4 g ‘ lamkﬁgalx
YRENCH WELL T1 TREMCH WELL T2 TRENCH WELL T3 TRENCH WELL T4
TIME PiD oTw pH TEMP, COND. PID oW ptt TEMP. COND. PID DTwW pH TEMP, COND. PID OTW pH TEMP. COND
| {778 237
-

7335 W

DEPTH TO WATER .
TIME MW 1 R52 R5% RS6 RS7 RS8 RS9 RS10 R1 R2 R3

7 TAR SLE AW AT REL WS 3381353514233 | .55 ISV | XDa
COMMENTS o) ffe_. 2K
ISIS72%. 7
WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER — WATER METER }foq/3?~ ‘:‘% INFLUENT EFFLUENT
P TIME
4 /
pH

SAMPLE(: 7’ 4’ + Eﬁ/’ruo - SITE MONITORED BY; Conduclivily

é’ Temperature

PD

WATER TREATMENT
T1 FLOW RATE 5 GALLONS/__ £ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED, PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #1 PS5, #2 PS5,
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS? MINUTES GALLONS PURGED
WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS OK
CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS ﬂ,{
Accaptance of water phasa carbon units only if completaly lloodad wilh water, yes NG - relurn 1o carbon manulactura

Acceptance of walar phase carbon units onty if pH is lass than B.5 and cenlainers are in good condition yes no - return to casbon manulaciure
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ergroun
ironhmental
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ML= 352
50 ={B70

A= (0¥ ]
_ i~——undearpround
fei'/é'g '.' elecirical
As§ = ¥has
R 14,92
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1357:;',0
SITE BASE MAP
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OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94602 '
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9




e

4000 f 4008

]
!
" :
. X ; GREENWOOD |  GREENWOOD
i (P ] OVERJIEAD ELECTRICAL '
g A MF-----GAs unury
j B amonay 1 .
o] o ‘
i g T : : 2
i <1 ABANDONED GAS UTILITY - i
i of o+ |8A : @
i : : SEWER
i . [io ;
o e RECEPTOR TRENCH |
I N 5
+ i I
I ' figs
i ' =) SRy
ST c 18 4038
o R ey T BRIGHTONAVE,
£ = 4 = = ~waTeR ynuTy
f | rl_ir;z :
g I
fe ¢ 91 | uEm:\'r‘ﬁn'r‘\'\'-iff';T'r“r"r‘r? """"" SEWER T *%
- b5 12 iven sTeeLMPR
i b} [RECOVERY WELL 2 C [z )
) S 4032
P e BRIGHTON AVE,
1
i 1’ A crwer
; I 1 - Tj,[']?_g GAS UTILITY
: : i ovp:mme@EEcrmmL
. : voRT 4026
i i3 i ¢ro) BRIGHTONAVE.
;. L Bseowreugn 0 -' e
" ] 2
] | : GAS UTILITY
ay I S
i s
§ ' SAs umuTY 4010/4012 i
T ! J BRIGHTON AVE, u
: 1
e
: ; ' == 2 - = warer vty
L ' i ;
i ! : O R . Treatment |
q | GAS UTILITY a 'QS'J’ - compound
o : sfﬂ , 4006 h
¥ : TREYS BRIGHTON AVE. RS5 1_
.
H &
¥ N L &
i)
® |
P | =
P s 4003 @
! ] ; - PARKBLVD. 4 LF1

DRI AT VR ML A e e o




1386 BEAST REAMER

R Eniezrs oCDLA CuLT ORI eS|
WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET
SITE p# 793 |DATE 5-£-g3 [TIME pzo0
WELL SAMPLED BY. /ﬁﬂax‘i/ﬂiﬂg
WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
|DEPTH TO WATER ji.oL  PTEB
FLUID ELEVATION 218, 4y
BAILER TYPE ﬂ/:;'ﬂlff“/é Bri/er
PUMP Eaed /o nans
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED F° X000
B y0 S Bafen 755 703 LlS
£4S - 3 Gw/ AN FEA .92/
24 2 { 242 X464 39
g3 0 / 73.2. % 52 29
s / 219 334 D
z5¥ / 2.0 %.20 £
FINAL VOLUME PURGED 7 44/
TIME SAMPLED 55 4
S’AMPLE ID. -0/
|SAMPLE CONTAINERS 2 %0cc V04 <
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 77%; 8TEX /mrpr
LABORATORY s~ ‘
INOTES: /77 £, /ex Creqe M__M?\_

24,



1386 BAST REAMER .
WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95695
(916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 6620273

WS IERN
GEO-ENGINEERS

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE 90 793 |DATE 35-4-g3  [TIME 955

WELL  £s.,» |SAMPLED BY. Brondny

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKNESS

DEPTH TO WATER 505 prE

FLUID ELEVATION 21737

BAILERTYPE 2 osid/e Fajes

PUMP  Eand S man

WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe XIo0e

g7 / Barfen 236 %47 /.59
993 . /2 g4/ 72.6 830 | /.&7
706 | 217 Z05 LY 5
709 ! 2L 8 2.99 437
2/2 ) 2{ 5 297 YN/

FINAL VOLUME PURGED g2/

TIME SAMPLED __ 9/% 7

SAMPLE ID. eso2

{SAMPLE CONTAINERS % %< V74 5
|ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 774, 87E% smrer
LABORATORY s~ ¢ , -
NOTES: /7 5, /en (“/dmag, Al iR

24 .

e s e ———




wa 1386 BAST BEAMER
GEO- ENG INEERS WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA 93605

(916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 6&62-0273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE g0 793 |DATE 5-4-53 [TIME

WELL «5-5 |SAMPLED BY Erondiy,

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKNESS

DEPTH TO WATER /Y53 p78

FLUID ELEVATION 2/3.0%

BAILER TYPE é’/:;,wsdl/e Br/er

PUW - Eaia /d.'#/n4m

—

WELL PURGING RECORD

TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe XI00¢>

S Barfen

24/
v

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 14/

TIME SAMPLED 2% 5 7

SAMPLE ID. AS-s

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3 ¥0c<. V7A s

'|ANALYSIS TO BE RUN TPl STEx fr

LABORATORY sz

NOTES: /77 ty,/en

2l



P TR oz

1386 BAST BEAMER .
WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95695
(916) 668-3300, FAX (916) 662-0273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET
SITE g# 793 |DATE 5-4-73 |TIME T2.0
WELL ygs o SAMPLED BY. A?AoA/Wﬂﬁ
‘WELL El ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
DEPTH TO WATER /4 17 p78
FLUID ELEVATION 2{2.42
| BAILER TYPE Drisposable Bujer
'PUMP B /% Timan
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe X000
F AR / Earfen s5.5 | &=« LY
732 - 52 94/ | 463 g9/ .19
Lr e 7 ! 67. 9. 52/ .53
/17 / T4 7£5 .53
11/ 3 ) 679 7.53 .53
FINAL VOLUME PURGED 12/
" {LIIMESAMPLED _ ///5 4
7L SAMPLE ID. €56
|SAMPLE CONTAINERS [ “¥0c< ¢OA 5
ANATYSIS TO BE RUN 77°/{q BTEx Mrp e
LABORATORY s~ _
NOTES: /7T (4,/exn Crénn %@ﬁofp/ﬂ

24b.,




GEC-ENGINEERS

1386 BAST BEAMER ‘
WOODIAND, CALIFORNIA 95695
(916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 652-0273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE pv 993 |DATE 5- £-93 |[TIME 244
WELL £s7 |SAMPLED BY. /ﬁm/mﬁ
WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
DEPTH TO WATER | 3.98 D78 7 7D
FLUID ELEVATION 192.0r
BAILER TYPE ﬂo;wsAb’/e Bui/el
PUMP G /A 7lman
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED F° Xlogo
1294 [ Balen g | 2Ly L5/
L /25l - 7 g8/ | £9.9 7.5€ 47
1299 A £€3.3 257 %3
/2 5P W, £8.2 7.59 2.
FINAL VOLUME PURGED £ g4/
TIME SAMPLED /252 g
SAMPLE ID. 57
ISAMPLE CONTAINERS 3 %0cc VOA 5
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 7?/{:; BIEX /mrrs
LABORATORY sx |
NOTES: /" &, /ex Tork, s Sune. Idiz




WTER’N 1386 BAST BEAMER .
WOODIAND, CALIFORNIA o560%
GEO-ENGINEERS (916) 668-5300, FAX (916} 662-0273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE g0 793 |DATE 5-3-g3  [TIME _,, Sy
WELL »s<¢ [SAMPLED BY. /ﬁ-zm;/w%d

WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
[DEPTH TO WATER 5.35 p7&
FLUID ELEVATION 2o9. 72
BAILERTYPE  J5psable Beiee
PUMP = &.ﬂ”’id’ /d‘r#ﬂ‘{,‘,u
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED F° X000
/202 J Bajen £9.. | $32 d,
[REX - 3 U,g«/ 45.7 2./ .7/
)22y Il 1459 gos | g
/Z20€ 7 £E.0 .09 .3)

FINAL VOLUME PURGED S g4/
TIME SAMPLED 258 4
SAMPLE ID. <5 8
ISAMPLE SDAMPLE CONTAINERS 3%0ce VOA <

ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 77"A’q BIEX /mrps
LABORATORY s~ |
NOTES: /77 g, /en . Z s, s _S‘Zé;,; Dotk

2.,



GEOQ-ENGINEERS

1386 EAST REAMER :
WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95695
(916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 6620273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE 9¢ 793 |DATE 5-£-g3 |TIME /221

WELL A5 9 SAMPLED BY. ﬁgaﬁg/wﬁﬁ

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKNESS

DEPTH TO WATER 553 prE

FLUID ELEVATION /70, §

'BAILERTYPE gﬂo;wsmf/z Bri/ef

PUMP G S man

WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME | TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe X006

4220 / Balen LY A 37
/233 ¥ {?‘/ 440 2.50 .34
/234 (144 724 3¢
/R35 4 £9. > 230 .29

FINAL VOLUME PURGED & 14/

TIME SAMPLED /2 329 4

SAMPLE ID. Xs5¢

ISAMPLE CONTAINERS 3 %0cc ¥0A s
[ANALYSIS TO BE RUN TPHe 8TEX vk
LABORATORY s~
NOTES: /77 s, /er  CA.. 5‘;,,;;7— A

L I I



GEO -ENGINEERS

1386 BAST BEAMER .
ROODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95695
(916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 662-0273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE »o 793 |DATE _J-5-g3 |TIME SR
WELL 4¢ss |SAMPLED BY. (;”&oﬁ/ﬂﬂg
{WELL ELEVATION
[PRODUCT THICKNESS
DEPTH TO WATER 2 55 D78
FLUID ELEVATION 288 7/
BAILER TYPE ﬂ/:g;wszti/e Bri/er
PUMP . Eur o Timan
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe X000
1278 / Balen 873 " g8/ .23
/2/€ - 7 5?4/ 487 7.2¢ N,
/2/3 / 67,3 2.7 Wk
/ABO ./ 43,9 7,63 /¥
SRR / 3.4 2,57 /5
FINAL VOLUME PURGED 7 44/
TIME SAMPLED  /22.¢ 4
S’AMPLE ID. A5~
ISAMPLE CONTAINERS 3 %0c< V24 5
JANALYSIS TO BE RUN 'ﬁ”//q BTEX Mgk
LABORATORY s~
INOTES: /" hy/er  Sriimed @;f Dz,

24,
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1386 BAST HEAMER .
WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95695
(916} 668-5300, FAX (916) 662-0273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE o0 793 |DATE 5-4-73 [TIME R
WELL ;| SAMPLED BY. frosdiny ‘
v

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKNESS

'DEPTH TO WATER /275 D78

FLUID ELEVATION 216. 94

BAILER TYPE ﬂza;o.asa«é/e Ba/el

PUMP - o A Tlmans

WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME | TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED F° XI000

yar) / Basrler 1) - | 558 75
#37 -1 20 g4/ | l45S g.70 .23
/39 | §3.5 ¥33 | ag
s 14 . £38./ 3.3/ 28

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 22 g4/

TIME SAMPLED /%2 4

SAMPLE ID. R/

|ISAMPLE CONTAINERS 3 %0<c VOA 5

JANALYSIS TO BE RUN 77"!{:; STEX /MR E
LABORATORY sz _
NOTES: /7 &,/er @é Some Oz

‘3hs .



1386 BAST BEAMER .
RWOODILAND, CAIIFORNIA 95695
GEQ-ENGINEERS (916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 6620273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE pr 7923 |DATE 5-4-53 |TIME /022
IWELL g-2 [SAMPLED BY. froadiny
v
'WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
DEPTH TO WATER N4 D78
FLUID ELEVATION 216,14
BAILER TYPE ﬂo;,a;s.«ﬁ/z Buiser
PUMP - ' Eaved /o nan
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe Xtopo
/024 ] Karlen “do | 7we 20
7)1 24 g/ | &/ 221 49
/533 / PR 4 27Y 44

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 2/ 24/

TIME SAMPLED /03y 4

SAMPIEID. £2

|SAMPLE CONTAINERS % ¥0cc VA s
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN j?f’/{q BIEX /mrre

LABORATORY sz |

INOTES: /T Glern  Coeqe 57&;17'@;

24




1386 EAST BEAMER .
WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95695

(916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 662-0273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

GEO-ENGINEERS

SITE po 993 |DATE 5-£-73 |TIME /179
WELL R3 SAMPLED BY. ASROALWIRH
v
WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
DEPTH TO WATER F02. prE  p v
FLUID ELEVATION 2({223 -
BAILER TYPE ﬂ/;g;u.osfd/e Bri/er
'PUMP Ened /i man
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe X006
LN / Barlen 2% | g3 70
©os - Z g/ | p/ Z/8 L8
WLy ;| | 493 S 0B LD
£7.9 705 57
FINAL VOLUME PURGED 5 g4/
TIME SAMPLED /S 4
SAMPLE ID. K3
|SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3 %0<c V24 5
- |ANALYSIS TO BE RUN TPk STEX frger
LABORATORY s~ |
NOTES: /77 G /er  (renx A dlex,

L 2o,



W’E oy RN 1386 RAST BEAMER
GEO-ENGINEERS ROODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95595

(916} 668-5300, FAX (916) 662-0273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET ;
SITE pv 993 |DATE 35-5-52 |TIME /35
WELL 2] SAMPLED BY. /SROALWAH
(W)

WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
DEPTH TO WATER Z-3 D7E Cf’lé’c'g/« i A
FLUID ELEVATION  jFra T
BAILER TYPE Drisposable Sajer
PUMP - Eacid /o iman

WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.

REMOVED Fe X000
/30 | J Bafer 7. 5 2/ i
/303 . gL | 72,9 759 Y7
FINAL VOLUME PURGED 14/
TIME SAMPLED /329 4
SAMPLE ID. -~
ISAMPLE CONTAINERS 3 %0c< VOA 5

| ANALYSIS TO BE RUN ‘ﬁ’ﬁq 8TEX /mMrgE
LABORATORY s~
NOTES: /77 L, /ex

25,




ANALYTICAL tic

& .” :.' 2785 2nd Street, SUHF_ 300

|Davis, CA 95616
Lab: 530. _29145(_10
Fax: 530297 4808

Fage of

Lab Mo,

Project cantacl r;Han:ir:n:.np:.-r or PDF Tnj i
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Calnfurnla EDF Repnrt? ] Yes E}ﬂu

Cham-nf-Custody Record and Analyms Request
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Analysis Raquest

Phone:No;: e = IFAXNu
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Project Number; PO.No:' |
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Project NEI‘I‘IE,
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Sampler Signature:

Project Addresa

Container Preservative

/i

R

/]

Sample Daslgnatmn

NOMNE

S0OIL

Ll
[a}
G|z
|

| BTEX moz1B)

T

TOTAL PO WET. (0] 4
Lt

5 Oxygenates/TPH Gas/BTEX {H?ﬁl_:!ﬂ] :
Velslie Halocarbans (EPA B260B).
For Lab Use Only

¥ Cygunates/TPH Gas/BTEX (82508), -

TPH as Motor Ofl (MB015)
12 he/24 hrf48 e 72 hel 1 wie

EPA B2508 (Full List)

7 Oxygenates (B2608)

§ Cwygenates (BE2E80R)

- | BTEX/TPH Gas/MTBE [ED.E‘IBFMBU'IE:! Ch

| TPH 25 Diessl (MBO15)

: .'.'f"'- 40 ml VDA
SLE

sz | Lead Scay, (1.2 DCA & 1.2ED8 - ﬁzﬂl_:IE}

[5] | Lead {T421/239.2)

| .| TPH Gas/BTEXMTBE (s2808)

L
; 3]
c" f b ol BL1f A e g [ty O TR : o T = :
M/{-ﬂ /-‘ “c Lk _: ... b i | et i | 8 o 2 b T b Efl- 7, Az ) z i SAE Tl [ B et i
f -1 ¥ e | “ I i i = e Sk [ == P 4 -
! o bl R E ey [ I -.- "
1 e - T = TR [ : e r -
ey 7 A 1= G Ty s 11 rs
L (i { A o kel B E I :
W = 3 A
vl i gi= - of gl i er o
it W aimEn & i 4 & i
1 il [l e ' S £ = _
i e | | g | it
T 3 [ ' = b =
| ;
P
H -
o e B

Ralinquished by

d{ﬂ:..-'-'. .“""Z-’j?

ey s
ST ity

bz

Timo
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2795 2nd Sreet, Suite 300+~ ) 13 |
, /' Davis, CA95616 LA : A
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ANALV??CAL Liciy 1y Fax: 530.207.4808 th: : Lab Mo, "' Pags
Project Contact (Hardcopy or POF Tu} - | California EDF Re Grt'? X N : -
s /q; s POrtEC e D 3 Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request

i S

Gumpanyfﬂddmss g i -/ e 7 WMMM“M' o -
P “"r"../“ B A I, s | s'"“’"_““c“‘_"f""""” e e S Analysis Raquest Sy S <

Phone No.- | L F&KND ar= Ginhal ID:
5';.,.:-5-{._6-_--. _J BB ety T

Project Number:~ PO, No:Etgen s ma 2 | EDF Dallvmhln‘l‘o{Emall Addnss}:
/,}a S t Ay ¥ .-#f.:-..-r-._.--'-. g |

TOTAL D" WET, (X)

Project Name: 7 : Sampler_SJgnalurﬂ AR
LA2DA ",.r‘,f | - A s O o e g S
Project Addres 5 Sampling Container Preservative |Matrix
/q.{ "f"'.-'

A

For Lab Use Only

BTEX/TPH Gas/MTBE (8021B/MB015)
5 Owygenates/TPH Gas/BTEX (BZ60B)-

7 Oxygenates/TPH Gas/BTEX (82608]

5 Cuygenales (B2608)
T Oxygenatas t&?aua}

HNCI;‘
Y ice
- H_TEJ': (80218}
| TPH 2 Diasel (ME015)
TPH a3 Motor Ol (M8015)
EPA 82608 (Ful List),

- | Lead Scav. (1,20CA 81,2 ED8 - 82608) |,
%5 | volatile Halocarbans (EPA 82808)

— [ 12hri24 heras he/72 heid wE S

4] 40 ml VOA
SLEEVE
. | NONE

Sample Designation ‘Date | Time 2
L a7 o) I PR e Al

"1 | Lead (7421/235.2)

SR WATER
<i|soiL

— | = | TPH Gas/BTEX/MTBE (82608)
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ANALYTICAL Lic

.2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
' Davis, CA 95616 !
Lab: 530.207.4800
Fax: 530.297.4808

Lab Mo.

Page = of
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FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 792

4035 PARK BLYD.
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94803
WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETYLING TANK AND 2 IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DALY 2880 GALLONS
mre___S-(5S-83 REASON FOR SITE VISIT d@é??k//?f
L
TRENCH WELLTT [TRENCHWELL 72 TRENGH WELLT3 TRENCHWELL 74
TME [P oW ol TEMP.|COND. D oW oA TEMP. |COND. PO oW Tph TEwr. [COND, PID oW T TEMP. [COND.
BEPTH TO WATER
TIME MW RS2 RS5 RS6 RS?T RSH RS9 RS10 R1 R2 - R3

COMMENTS Checkesd /’um;p - 2K
ELECTRIC METER warer meTer_/S /R 556 T WASTEWATER

INFLUENT EFFLUENT
TIME
. oH
SAMPLE(: it SITE MOMITORED BY:_MM Conductivily

Tamperalura
PID

T1 FLOW RATE GALLONS! MINUTES GALLONS PURGED PRESSURE WATER CARBONS  #1 PSI, 2 PEI,
T2 FLOW RATE BALLONS!, MINUTES GALLONS PURGED

! ]
WATER TREATMENT B

WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS OK

CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS nk

Accopiance of woter phesa carbon units only H completely flooded with walsr yos n9 - relurn 10 carbon menufacture

Acceplance of waler phase carbon units onty it pH 15 bess than B.5 and conteiners ars In good condillon yon o - ralum 1o carbon menulactisa



FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE OP 793

4033 PARK BLVD,
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 946802
WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 {

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DALY 2880 GALLONS
DATE 5-2/-03 REASON FOR SITE VISIT A
TRENGH WELL T1 TRENGH WELL .12 TRENCH WELL T3 TRENCH WELL T4
TME__IPiD oiW___pH TEMP.  [COND. PID oW ___[pn TEMP.  [GOND, PiD oW JpH TEMP,__[COND. FiD oW [ph TEMP. COND.
[¥ary
7o) v 23
DEPTH TO WATER
TME  Tawi [R5z A5 RS8 RS7 ARS8 RSD RS10 it Rz GE)
L7320 | XTI OF8 v [i0. %5 371 K oi| Y7 | 2. %7 V- AR PR K5
COMMENTS V4 LM}JOUI! Tffl.u[/l/
; WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER WATER METER /5 7 7074 INFLUENT _EFFLUENT
“ . ; ™
- T e
SAMPLE(r - SITE MONITORED DY: /,févﬂ o) T 258 g{ .f./ Conductivily
a L T Temgparature
FID
t
WATER TREATMENT \
T1FLOW RATE . GALLONS) MINUTES GALLONS PURGED PHRESSURE WATER CARDONS #1 PSI, #2 Pt
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED

WATER PHASE CARBON LUNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS

CONOITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS

Acceplance of water phase carbon unlls only If comptalaly Nooded with waler yes na - relurn lo carbon manulaciyea
Acceplance of waler phass carbon unils only i pH It tass than 8.5 and corlainers are In goead condltion yo3 no - ratum 1o ¢arbon manufactura



i

EORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE pP 793

4035 PARK BLVD.
OAKLAND, CALIFORKIA B4602
WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTLIMG TANK AND 2 SERIES CARBON WHIER SCRUB UNITS

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DALY 20080 GALLONS

REASON FOR SITE WISIT,

THEHCH WELL T4
¥

e

COMMENTS .
- 37 {,/ . WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER . WATER METER IMPLUENT EFFLUENT
‘ . ‘ TIME
) iy - ———

SAMPLEL SH1E MONSTORED B Conduclivily

Tempoiaiurg i

PID
WATER TREATMENT
11 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED: PRESSURE WATER CARDONS ¥1___ pa, 02 pa,
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MIMUTES GALLONS PURGED

WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS __

CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS i

nho - ratumn lo Garhoen manufaciure
no - relyrn 1o cerban manulackure

phately {laoded with waler ¥o3

Acceplance of walar phose carbon units only it com
an 8.5 and contalnars ara in good condillon yes

Acceplance of walar phase carbon units only it pH ls lass h



“Phuaar”

FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE P 793

2035 PAIK DLVD.
OAKLAND, CALIFCRHIA gaG0?
WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT HUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETILIMG TANK ANO 2 IN SERIES CARGON WATER SCRUD UNITS
PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DAILY 2080 GALLONS

DATE é’ 5 - 4//’ REASON FOR SITE VISAT 1//—-“'4é @A‘”q TMVPZ Q/é

e
TRENCH WELL T1 TRENCH WELL T2

TIME, PO oW H TEMP. COND. P DIW H TEMP COND. PiD

TRENGH WELL T4
oTw i TEMP COND

ﬁ__,%\,_}d—_:

|
I

COMMENTS /bd mamﬁbz c;’f} . 230 .__V___a_ﬁ___u_ﬁ_e__p—rw
ELECTRIC METER WATER METER_/_zZ—é—-ij /

SAMPLE( si7E MonToReD OY :‘?@ Ll

WATER TREATMENT

WASTEWATENR
INFLUENT__EFFLUENT

TME
oLk
Conduclivity

I
Tamporaturg
PID

T1 FLOW RATE GALLONS/, MINUTES GALLOMS PURGED PRESSURE WATEI CARDONG #1___ P52 PS1
T2 FLOW RATE GALLDHS! MINUTES GALLONS PURGED

3 il
WATER PHASE CARDON UNVTS INSPECTION COMMENTS 04 M-‘}b‘ 1L gh //”ér J

CONDITION GF COMPOUND COMMENTS f : { =

— ———

Acceplanca ol waler phasa carbon unils only it complelaly {loodad with water yes na - refum 1o carton manufaciure
Atceplance of wates phase carbon unita only if pH 1s less ihan 8 5 and containers ara in gaod condition yos no - relsen lo carbon manufaciure




FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 783

4035 PARK BLYD.
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94602
WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT HUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNIMTS

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DAILY 2880 GALLONS
e & (A D3 REASONECR STE VST L&)y 544
R
TRENCH WELL 11 TRENCH WELL T2 TRENCHWELL 13_{ TRENCH WELL T4
T [PID BTW_TpH TEWP._[COND, PID oW~ ph TEMP._ |[COND, PID oTw_[pHi TEMP._ [COND. PO DWW TgH TEWMP. [COND,
DEPTH TO WATER
TwE w1 RS2 R§5 __ [Ase RS [RS8 RS9 [R50 i (PN CE
COMMENTS Glell RSE ~w ?/)é)n ?:uc ’/Qﬁaéoy
o \j s 55//3‘35 ?{ WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER WATER METER . - INFLUENT  EFFLUENT
. » TIME
: ot
SAMPLE( N SITE MONITORED BY: & TA 04/4 P Conduciivily
Temperaturs
PID
1}
WATER TREATMENT
T1 FLOW RATE BALLONS! MINUTES GALLONS PURGED, PRESSURE WATER CARBONS 1 3 ¢é P, 12 P,
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED

WATER PHASE CARRON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS

CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS:

Acceptance of watar phass carbon unile only If comptatety flooded with water yes no - relum to carban manylaclure
Accaptancs of water phass carbon unils only if pH Is less than B.5 snd containers ars in Qoad condition yos

e « return 1o carbon manulaciue




FOINMER DESERT PEYROLEUM st OF 763

4035 PARK pLvD

GAKLAND. GAL'IFORN!A 94602

WhHSTE WATER DISCHI\RG\'—, PERMIT HUMDER 5043550 1
ARBON WATER sCRUB UNITS

TER FRETREA“MENT. SED\MF_NT SETILING TANK AND 2 114 SERIES G
DARY 2880 GALLONS

WASTE WA E
PEAR HOURLY DISGHARGE 2 GPM,

: [ C / ; r["t g WASTEWA TER
4 & NFLUENT EFFLUENT
TWE

WATER ME1 ER
1 / o
Conductivity
Jamporshee

ELEGTRIC METER, _

SAMPLEL 41t MONITORED Y-
‘ PID
PRESSURE WATER CARBONS "1 SISNT, oL,

GALLONS PURGED
e

WATER
GALLDNS MINUTES
MINUTES GALLONS PURGED

T1FLOW RATE
12 FLOW RATE GALLONSI'
0MMEN1S

BOM UNITS |N5PECT'ION C

TREhTMENT

WATER PHASE CAR
COND\T!ON QF CDMPDUND COMMENTS o
Acceptance of walef phase carbon units only i} completely fipoded with watar, yes o - relsn \o cathon manutaciu®
ol watar ghose carbon units onty i pH js tass Man B and containers ars n guod congilion yes no - reksn \g carbon manulachure

Accepisnce



FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE BP 792

4035 PARK BLVD.

OQAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94602

WASTE WATER CISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, BEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 I SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS
PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM,

oate__ & A 5~ 63

DAILY ZB80 GALLONS

REASON FOR SITE VISIT, /@ i 2 ;ﬂﬂléf ;

TRENCH WELL T TRENCH WELL T2 TRENCH WELL T2 TRENCH WELL T4
TIME PID DTW H TEMP, _ [COND, PID oW PH TEMP. _[COND, PID DTW pH TEMP._ [COND. PID DTW pH TEMP, COND.
£.2 T 2.99 :
i ;
[ 25D HaZ
DEPTH TO WATER
TIME MW 1 RS2 RS% RS0 RS7 RSE RSO RS10 ;1] RZ - R3
FEYIAY/ATRL N FiK ] LY TN | Yerr . PV Iy | /8.0%
COMMENTS
7552573, %
———— / 5 5 o WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER WATER METER 4 ?’6. 1 INFLUENT _EFFLUENT
B il oo L TIME
. {71966 oH
SAMPLE( T~ SITE MONTORED BY: A A Cenductivity
bl Temperaturo
PID
1
WATER TREATMENT !

TIFLOWRATE 5.5 GALLONS!__/_MINUTES
GALLONS/ MINUTES

T2 FLOW RATE

WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS

CONDITION QF COMPOLIND COMMENTS

GALLONS PURGED / 7? z!

GALLONS PURGED,

oK

PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #¥1 ?‘2 P35I, #2 3‘7 PSt,

QA

Acceptlancs of waler phase carbon unlis only If complelaly Hoodad with water b 1]

yes

no - ratumn lo carbon manulaclure
Acceplance of waler phase carbon unite only If pH ks 1oss than B.5 and contalners are in good condition

na - relum o carbon manufacture
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GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CHART

17 DP 793 2™ 1/4 2003 QMR
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Report Number : 33046
Date: 5/15/2003

George Converse
Western Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer Street
Woodland, CA 95776

Subject ; 11 Water Samples
Project Name : DP783 1/4ly
Project Number : DP793

Dear Mr. Converse,
Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample{s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

. sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California {#2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,
NP
;”‘: ﬁ
oo

Jim’al Kiff

Y

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 33046
Date: 5/15/2003

Subject : 11 Water Samples
Project Name ; DP793 1/4ly
Project Number: DP793

Case Narrative

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated with samples RS-08, R-2 for the analyte Benzene
were affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the un-spiked sample.

Approved By: Jbel Kiff
P
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 |
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Project Name :
Project Number : DP793

ANALYTICAL 1ie
DP793 1/4ly

Report Number ;33046

Date :

5/15/2003

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 33046-01
Sample Date :5/6/2003
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/10/2003
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/102003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 89.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA B260B 5/10/2003
Sample : R-1 Matrix : Water Lab Numnber : 33046-02

Sampie Date :5/6/2003

Method
Measured Reporiing Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugrL EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 8280B 5/10/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
TPH as Gascline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/10/2003
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 99.7 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA B260B 5/10/2003

Sl B4l

Approved By: J;c’;igl Kiff %2

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—29?\—%800



Project Name :
Project Number : DP793

ANALYTICAL 116
DP793 1/4ly

Report Number : 33046

Date: 5/15/2003

Sample : R-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 33046-03
Sample Date :5/6/2003
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 25 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/2003
Toluene <{.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 5/12/2003
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 5/12/2003
Total Xyienes 1.3 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 5122003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 v/l EPA 82608 5/M12/2003
TPH as Gasoline 70 50 ugfL EPA 8260B 5/1212003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/12/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 974 % Recavery  EPA B260B 5/12/2003
Sample : R-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 33046-04
Sampfe Date :5/6/2003

Method )

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 82608 5102003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/10/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L £PA 82608 5/10/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B 5/10/2003
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/iL EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Toluene - d8 (Sum) 99.5 % Recovery  EPA B260B 5/10/2003
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/10/2003

o i
ol W

Tk
3]

Approved By: Joel Kiff |

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-207-4800
\t.f



CIFF

Project Name :
Project Number : DP793

& ANALYTICAL c1e
DP793 1/4ly

Report Number : 33046

Date :

5/15/2003

Sample | RS-02 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 33046-05
Sample Date :5/6/2003
Method
Measured  Reparting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/10/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 8260B 51072003
Ethyibenzene < 0.50 .50 ug/L EPA 8260B 51072003
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugit ERA 82608 5/10/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.6 % Recovery  EPA B260B 5/10/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 103 % Recavery  EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Sample : RS-06 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 33046-08
Sample Date :5/6/2003
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 51072003
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/10/2003
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ugfilL EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovety  EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
g i
B 1

Approved By: Jéi?i Kiff

y

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-295{-;5800



FIFF
ANALYTICAL 1ic

BP793 1/4ly
Project Number : DP793

Project Name :

Report Number : 33046

Date :

5/15/2003

Sample : R$-07 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 33046-07
Sample Date :5/6/2003
Method

Measured Repaorting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 740 20 ugflL EPA 8260B 5/12/2003
Toluene 36 2.0 ugfl EPA 8260B 5/12/2003
Ethylbenzene 160 2.0 ugrL EPA 82608 5/12/2003
Total Xylenes 310 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/12003
Methyl-t-buty| ether (MTBE) 4.7 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/2003
TPH as Gasoline 4800 200 ug/lL EPA 8260B 5/12/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 85.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 51212003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 110 % Recovery  EPA 82608 5/1212003

Sample : RS-08 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 33046-08
Sample Date :5/6/2003
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Uinits Method Analyzed
Benzene 6.7 0.50 ugllL EPA 8260B 5/12/2003
Toluene 46 0.50 ug/t EPA B260B 5/12/2003
Ethylbenzene 21 ¢.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 51212003
Total Xylenes 170 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 571212003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/2003
TPH as Gasoline 1600 50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/12/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5122003

99,7 % Recovery  EPA B260B 5/12/2003

~ 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr)

Approved By: Jéé_}l Kiff i

\.\\ §
s

Hi
¥
i
13

i

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29?|~§800



Project Name :
Project Number : DP793

ANALYTICAL 10
DP793 1/4ly

Report Number ;
Date : 5/15/2003

33046

Sample : RS-09 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 33046-09
Sample Date :5/6/2003
Method
Measured  Repaorting Analysis Date

Parameter Vaiye Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 72 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/10/2003
Toluene 15 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/10/2003
Ethylbenzene 9.2 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/10/2003
Total Xylenes 26 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 55 .50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
TPH as Gasoline 910 50 ugfL EPA 3260B 5/10/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 899.4 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Sample : RS-10 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 33046-10

Sample Date :5/6/2003

Methed
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzecd
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L, EPA 32608 5/10/2003
Teluene < 0.50 0.50 ugft EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Ethylbenzene < §.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/10/2003
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8280B 5/10/2003
T g o
ey

Approved By: Jééi Kiff Eg

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29%—;1800
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Project Name -
Project Number : DP793

w ANALYTICAL 1ic
DP793 1/4ly

Report Number :
Bate: 5/15/2003

33048

Sample: T1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 33046-11
Sample Date :5/6/2003
Method )

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1000 2.5 ug/L EPA 82608 5/12/2003
Toluene 230 25 Lg/L EPA 8260B 5122003
Ethylbenzene 310 25 ug/L EPA 3260B 51212003
Total Xylenes 220 25 ugiL EPA B260B 5/12/2003
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) 10 2.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/2003
TPH as Gasoline 6800 250 ug/L EFA 8260B 5/12/2003
Toluene - d8 (Sur) 84.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/1212003
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 110 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/12/2003

T “ b

Approved By: Joél Kiff 1

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29'};4800
W



Report Number : 33046
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date : 5/15/2003
Project Name : DP793 1/dly
Project Number . DP793
Method Method
Measured Reporling Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 g/t EPA B26CB  5/11/2003
Toluene < 0,50 0.50 ugfl EPA B2G0B  5/11/2003
Ethylbenzens < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B26DB  5/11/2003
Total Xylenos <0.50 D.50 ugfl. EPA 8260B 5/11/2003
Methyl-t-butyt ether (MTBE) <0.60 0.50 ugfl. EPA 8260B 5/11/2003
TPH as Gascline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  &/11/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % EFA 82608 5M11/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 108 % EFPA B260B  5/11/2003
Benzens < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA B260B  5/12/2003
Tolusne < 0.50 0.50 ugil EPA 8260B  5/12/2003
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/2003
Total Xylenes < Q.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82G0B  5/12/2003
Methyl-t-butyi sther (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/2003
TPH ps Gascline < B0 50 ugiL, ERA 82608 512/2003
Toluane - 48 (Surr) 104 % EPA 8260B  5/12/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Suwr) 98.4 % EPA 8260B  5/12/2003
Benzene <050 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  5/9/2003
Toluene < 0.50 .50 ug/L EPA B260B  5/9/2003
Ethylbenzene <050 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  5/9/2003
Total Xylenos < 0,50 0.50 ugfl EPA 82608  5/0/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug EPA B2608  5/9/2003
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ugiL EPA 82608  5/9/2003
Toluene - d8 {Surr} 977 % EPA 82608  5/9/2003
4-Bromofluprobenzene (Surr} 104 % EPA B260B  5/%/2003
o
i .
Approved By: Joel Kiff w
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC i )
i

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 y/



Report Number : 33046

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 5/15/2003
Project Name :  DP793 1/4ly
Project Number : DP793
. . Duplicate Spiked )
i . Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sampie Relative
. Spike  Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 33075-12 <050  39.8 40.0 38.7 39.8 ug/lL EPA8260B 5/11/03 996 99.5 0.0602 70-130 25
Toluene 33075-12 <050  39.8 40.0 395 39.2 ug/lk EPA8260B 5/11/03 09.1 98.1 0.963 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 33075-12 <5.0 199 200 194 193 ug/ll  EPA8260B 5/M11/03 973 96.8 0.717  70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 33075-12 18 39.8 40.0 54.4 55.1 ug/lL EPAB260B 5/11/03 96.1 97.4 1.43 70-130 25
Benzene 33050-06 38 40.0 40.0 68.0 64.0 ug/. EPAB260B 5/12/03 79.1 69.1 13.6 70-130 25
Toluene 33050-06 1.7 40.0 40.0 39.4 36.9 ug/l EPAB260B 5/12/03 942 88.1 5.69 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 33050-06 <5.0 200 200 203 191 ng/ll  EPA8260B 5/12/03 102 954 635  70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 33050-068 0.94 40.0 40.0 44.6 41.3 ug/l EPAB260B 5/12/03 109 101 797 70130 25
Benzene 33063-04 <050 40.0 40.0 41.1 39.0 ug/ll EPAB2608B 5/9/03 103 976 519 70-130 25
Tolusne 33063-04 <050  40.0 40.0 42.0 39.3 ug/ll EPA8260B 5/9/03 105 98.3 6.47 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 33063-04 <5.0 200 200 213 209 v/l  EPAB260B 5/9/03 106 104 1.84 70-130 2%
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 33063-04 <0.50  40.0 40.0 42.0 40.3 ug/l. EPA8260B 5/9/03 105 101 418 70-130 25

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Pl

Approved By: Jﬁél Kiff W

35.‘}



Report Number : 33046
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample {LCS) Date : 5/15/2003
Project Name :  DP793 1/4ly
Project Number : DP793
LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5%/11/03 100 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/11/03 og.8 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/l. EPA 8260B 5/11/03 96.9 70-130
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/l EPA 8260B 5/11/03 100 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/l EPA B260B 5/12/03 86.8 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/03 85.7 70-130
Tert-Butano! 200 ug/L. EPA B260B 5/12/03 102 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/03 108 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/9/03 99.4 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/t EPA B260B 5/9/03 101 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/9/03 104 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/9/03 100 70-130

™

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By: ,fJ:':i:el Kiff W

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 ‘\j
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,FF Davis, CA 95616
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Report Number ; 33049
Date : 5/14/2003

RANALYTICAL 1ic

George Converse
Western Geo-Enginsers
1386 £ast Beamer Street
Woodland, CA 95776

Subject : 1 Water Sample
Project Name : DP783
Project Number @ DP793

Dear Mr. Converse,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800



Project Name :  DP793
Project Number : DP793

B ANALYTICAL 110

Sample : CARBON DISCHARGE

Sample Date :5/6/2003

Matrix : Water

Report Number :
Date . 5/14/2003

Lab Number : 33049-01

33049

Method
Measured  Repaorting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/10/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82508 5/10/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/l EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 08.5 % Recovery  EPA B260B 5/10/2003

Approved By: Jéel Kiff ’i;f

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29?}&800



AC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : DP793
“Project Number : DP793

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Methed Analyzed
Benzene < D.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 5/t0/2003
Toluene < 0.50 Q.50 ug/L EPA8260B 5/10/2003
Ethylbenizene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA B260B  5/10/2003
Total Xylenas < (0.50 0.50 ug/L EPAB2BOB  5/10/2003
Methyl-f-butyl ether {MTBE) < (.50 0.50 ugiL. EPA B260B  BMG2003
TPH as Gascline < 50 50 ug/L EfAB260B  5/10/2003
Toluene - 08 (Surr} 104 Y% EPA B26OB  5/10/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.0 % EFA B2B0B  &/10/2003

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Report Number : 33049
Date : 5/14/2003

Methot
Measured Reparting Analysis Dale
Parameter Value Lienit Unils Methed Analyzed

Tl

Approved By: JSS:?I Kiff w

)

2795 2nd 8¢, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 \



Report Number ;. 33049
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 5/14/2003
Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793
. _ Duplicate Spiked .
) Cuplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
‘ Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample _ Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value  Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 33049-01 <050 400 40.0 39.5 38.2 ug/l  EPAB280B 5/10/03 98.6 954 332 70-130 25
Toluene 33049-01 <050  40.0 40.0 38.0 37.7 ug/L EPAB260B 5/10/03 97.5 94.3 3.31 70-130 25
Tert-Butanagl 33049-01 13 200 200 218 222 ug/lk EPAB8260B 5/10/03 102 105 2.29 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 33049-01  <0.50 40.0 40.0 48.3 47.8 ug/lL EPA8260B 5/10/03 121 120 0.895 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616

530-297-4800

Sl

Approved By; Jé%l Kiff w
]

§

/
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QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name: DP793
Project Number : DP793

Report Nurmber ;. 33049
Date . 5/14/2003

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike . Analysis Date Percent  Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 5/10/03 997 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 5/10/03 99.4 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/t EPA 8260B 5/10/03 105 70-130
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/l EPA 82608 5/10/03 113 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

\‘\\ -
A W

Approved By: Uoel Kiff 1l
[

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 |V
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APPENDIX D.

M(BE, TPHg AND BENZENE CHARTS

19 DP 793 2™ 1/4 2003 QMR
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APPENDIX E

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE REPORT
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desert petroleum inc.

Molly Ong. June 9, 2003
Source Control Division

East Bay Municipal Utility District

P.O. Box 24055, MS 702
Oakland, CA 94623

(510)287-1618

Fax (510) 287-0621

RE: Wastewater Discharge Quarterly Sampling for Permit #5043550 1, DP 793.
Dear Ms. Ong:

The enclosed table and certified laboratory report represents the sampling for wastewater
Discharge Permit #5043550 1 for the period between March 13, and June 5, 2003.
Continues discharge from pumping at RS-5 was discontinued on July 19, 2001. This
pumping was restarted on March 21, 2002 and is continuing as of this date. A sample of
the water discharged to sewer was obtained on May 6, 2003 and analyzed for TPHg,
BTEX and MtBE usmg EPA method 8260B.

All discharge conditions have been met.
CERTIFICATION East Bay Municipal Utility District, Permit #5043550 1

1 certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared
under my direction of supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
the qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based
on my inquiry of the person of persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering information, the information submitted is, 10 the best of my
knowledge and belief. true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penaliies for submitting false information, including the possibitiny of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations.

L2 AL 4.3
Signature  Bill Th6mpso - 7 dae

POST OFFICE BOX 1601, OXNARD, CALIFORNIA 93032 « TELEPHONE (805) 654-8084



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER REMCVAL

FORMER DP #793

4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CALIFGRNIA

INFLUENT CONCENTRATIONS

DATE METER METER DEPTH GALLONS ACCUMULATED EPA METHOD 8020
PURGED  READING READING TG TOP OF PURGED GALLONS Accumulated TPHg BENZEME TOLUENE ETHYL- XYLENES MTBE Sample
IN IN WATER Ti REMCVED gallons removed BENZENE Location
GALLONS GALLONS IM FEET andfor FROM TRENCH fram RS5 TOTAL GALLONE ug/L ugh. ugiL ugll. ug/L ug/i
RS5 TRENCH T 1/4ly monitoring &WELLS Gallens : REMOVED
in GALLONS
0
321402 1235760.0 1235760.0 1] 52955 78919.3 141914.2[set pump ito RS5, restart pumping from R5-5
327102 1243817.8 1243817.8 o] 62865 B6977.1 142972.0
4/11/02 12696786 1259678.6 4] 62995 102837.9 165832.8
SITI02 1283903.1 1283903, 1 222 132 63127 1269830.4 1800573 41000 9200 910 2000 6200 62171
6/6/02 1308480.0 13058480.0 0 63127 151507.3 2146342
7M18/02 1330034 8 1330934.8 0 63127 173962.1 237089.0
B/6/02 1340694.7 1340694.7 4] 83127 183722.0 246848.9 28000 5500 240 1300 2600 32|T1
9/12/02 1364301.5 1364301.5 o] 83127 207328.8 270455.7 12000 270 330 1320 1100 2|RS5
10/30/02 1380884.7 1389884.7 8] 683427 232912.0 2060388 :
11/5/02 1392931.0 1392931.0 0 53127 235958.3 299085.2 12000 150 360 21 830 <2{R85
1212102 1408784.2 1410216.0 1432 64559 2518115 316370.2
1/903 1430304.1 143185341 1349 65908 2718996 337807.3
1/30/03 1447338.3 1448961.9 2.3 1624 57531 287584.8 355116.1
2119103 1462658.4 1462650.4 Q 57531 3012813 366812.6
3/13/03 1477214.2 1478624.6 2.23 1413 58945 315834.1 384778.8 240 5.5 1.9 2.3 5.6 1.4[R85
¥26/03 14879523 1487952.3 0 68945 325161.8 394106.5
4/3/03 14920921 1 14942265 2.27 1305 70250 330130.6 400380.7
56103 +509139.0 1510725.0 2.37 1586 71836 3450431 416879.2 6800 1000 230 310 820 10471
645103 15363271 1536327 1 0 71838 a70645.2 442481.3
< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS
ims per liter (parts per billion) mg/Kg milligrams per kilogram (parts per million) T1 Receptor Trench Well
Jrams per liter {parts per million) TPHg TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS GASOLINE RANGE RS5 Monitor Well R55
3EO-ENGIMEERS MTBE METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER

* SAMPLED ON AUGUST 26, 1999



TABLE 2

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT # 5043550 1
FORMER DPF #793

4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

WASTEWATER DATE METER NEW GALLONS  ACCUMULATIVE  AVERAGE  EPA METHOD 624 7420
SQURCE ID READING METER DISCHARGED GALLONS DISCHARGE  BENZENE TOLUENE  ETHYL- XYLENES LEAD
IN GALLONS [N GALLONS  BETWEEN DISCHARGED  PER MINUTE BENZENE
#35635668  #47083426 VISITS IN GALLONS ug/L ug/L ugiL ug/L ugll
314110
F1 (PSP No. 1) 7412101 1228500 4875 137180 0.48|EFA METHOD 82608
F1 (PSP No. 1) 719/ 12327507 4251 141431 0.42 05 ] <05 | <05 | <05 ]
REMOVE PUMP AND DISCONTINUE SEWER DISCHARGE ON July 19, 2001, COMMENGE 1/4LY DISCHARGE MTEE
F1{PSP No. 1) 1/4LY SAMPLES 12/18/01 238 141668 500 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5  [<06
F1 (PSP MNo. 1) 1/4LY SAMPLES 2/19/02 246 141915 5.00] <05 <0.8 <0.5 <05 [<05
F1{PSP No, 1) 3/21/02 1235760 0 141915 2.00}piace pump back into RS-5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 27/02 1243817.8 8058 149973 0,93
F1{PSP No. 1) 4111702 1256678.6 15861 165833 073] <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05  [<0.5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 57102 1283903.1 24225 190058 0.65
F1 (PSP No. 1) B/3/02 1308480 24577 214635 0.57
F1 (PSP No. 1) 7118/02 1330934.8 22455 237060 0.37
F1 (PSP No. 1) 8/6/02 13406847 9760 246849 0.36 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05  |<05
F1 (PSP Ng, 1) - 9/12/02 1364301.5 23607 270456 0.44 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <65 [<05
F1{PSP No. 1) 10/30/02 1389884 7 25583 295039 0.37
F1(PSP No. 1) 11/5/02 1392031 3045 265086 0.35
F1 (PSP No. 1) 12412102 1410216 17285 316371 0.32] <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5  [<D.5
F1(PSP No. 1) 1/9/03 1431653, 1 21437 337808 0.53
F1 (PSP No. 1) 2019/03 1462658.4 31005 368813 0.53
IF1 (PSP No. 1) 3/13/03 ' 1478624.6 15968 384779 050 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
F1(PSP No. 1} 4/15/02 1496745.6 18121 402800 0.38
F1 (PSP No. 1) 5/6/03 1516728.7 19983 422883 0.66 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 |<05
F1 (PSP Ne. 1) B6/5/03 1536327.1 19598 442482 0.45
< BELOW LABCORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS ug/L. micrograms per liter (parts per billion)

Note: water meter #470B3426 did not function during initial test, substitute meter #35635668 used until cleaned and tested. Re-installed January 28, 2000.
Note: water meter difference from 7/19/2001 ta 3/21/2002 is from use of meter at other sites to meler discharges when pumping was discontinued on 7/19/2001,
WATER DISCHARGED TQ SEWER IS FROM PURGING OF T1, DISCHARGE FROM WELL RS5 AND PURGED WATER FROM 1/4LY SAMPLING.




Figure 1 (Revised October 31, 2002}

Activity: GROUNDWATER RECOVERY AND DISCHARGE SYSTEM
FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 793.
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FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE P 793

4015 PARK DLVD.

OAKLAND, CALIFGRMNIA 94602

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PEFM(T NUMBER 5013550 1
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Report Number : 33048
Date : 5/14/2003

:

R ANALYTICAL wic

George Converse
Western Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer Street
Woodland, CA 95776

Subject : 1 Water Sample
Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793

Dear Mr. Converse,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced abave has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocels for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

Sl W

J'oiiel Kiff

\'J

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85618 530-287-4800



Project Name :  DP793
Project Number : DP793

ANALYTICAL Lic

Sample : CARBON DISCHARGE

Sample Date 5/6/2003

Matrix 1 Water

Report Number : 33048

Date: 5/14/2003

Lab Number : 33048-01

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value |imit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Toluene < Q.50 0.50 ugil EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 uglt EPA 82508 5/10/2003
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 5/10/2003
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE} < 0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
TPH as Gasaline < 50 50 ugfL EPA 8280B 5/10/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/10/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.5 % Recovery  EPA 82608 5/10/2003

Approved By: Jégl Kiff

™
U

ti
1

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29?;%’:800



Report Number : 33049

QC Report : Method Blank Data Date : 5/14/2003
Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793
WMethod Method

Measured Repotting Analysis Dale Measured  Reporting Analysis
Parameter Value Limnik Linits Method Analyzed Parametgr Valug Limit Units Methad
Benzene < 01.50 0.50 ug’t EPA 82608 5/10/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugfl. EPA B260B  5/10r2003
Elhylbenzens < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260R  5/10/2003
Tatal Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ugil EPA B2603  5/10/2003
Methyl-L-bulyl elher (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608  5/10/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugllL EPA 82608 5/10/2003
Toluene - &8 (Surr) 104 % EPA 82608 5/10/2003
a-Bromoliuorobenzene {Surr) 97.0 Yo EPA B2E0B  5/10/2003

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Report Number ; 33049
QC Report ; Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate ' Date: 5/14/2003

Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793

. , Duplicate Spiked ‘

. _ Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative

. . Spike Spiked  Spiked i Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.

Paramete! Sample Value Level Leve Value Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. ReCov. Diff. Limit Limit

Benzene 33049-01 <0.50 40,0 40.0 39.8 38.2 ug/l EPA B260B 5/10/03 98.6 95.4 3.32 70-130 25
Toluene 33049-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.0 37.7 ugl. EPA 82608 5/10/03 97.5 94.3 3.31 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 33049-01 13 200 200 218 222 ug/L  EPA g2608 5/10/03 102 105 2.29 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Buty! Ether 33049-01  <0.50 40.0 40.0 48.3 47.8 ug/b EPA 8260B 5/10/03 121 120 0.805 T70-130 25

ad

Approved By: J el Kiff
KIEF ANALYTICAL, LLG D

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800



QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name :  DP793
Project Number : DP793

Report Number : 33049
Date : 5/14/2003

LCS
' LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/03 99.7 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L. EPA 8260B 5/10/03 99 .4 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L. EPA 8260B 5/10/03 105 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/03 113 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, GA 05616 530-297-4800 U

o

Approved By: E‘J‘E:l»el Kiff W




2 ANALYTICAL tic

2795 2nd Streat, Suite 300
Davia, CA 95616

La
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Fax: 530.297 4808
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NOTIFICATION OF EBMUD TEST RESULTS

é‘g FAST BAY :
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT DAVID R, WILLIAMS

DIRECTOR OF WASTEWATER

June 2, 2003

Mr. George Converse
Desert Petroleum, Inc.
1386 E. Beamer Street
Woodland, CA 95776

Dear Mr. Converse:
Re: Wastewater Discharge Permit No. 50435501
Discharge Location - 4035 Park Boulevard, Oakland

East Bay Mumnicipal Utility District (EBMUD) inspected the subject facility and sampled
the wastewater discharge on May 6, 2003. The measured parameters are in compliance
with your Wastewater Discharge Permit.

The test results of the samples and corresponding discharge Permit [imitations are shown
in the table below. A copy of the EBMUD Laboratory Analytical Report 1s attached.

Date |Location|Sample No.|[Type| Parameter Result
05/06/03| PSP 1 | L104598-1 | grab |Benzene < 0.,00050
05/06/03} PSP 1 | L104598-1 | grab |Ethyl Benzene < 0.00060
G5/06/03) PSP 1 L104598-1 | grab [Taluene < 0.00070
05/06/03}F PSP 1 | L104593-1 | grab | Total Xylenes | < 0.00330

Note: All units are mg/L .

If you have any questions regarding the inspection or the sample results, please contact
me.

Sincerely,

Molly Ong EBMUD - Mail Slot # 702
(510)287-1618 Environmental Services Division
Wastewater Control Representative P.O. Box 24055

Industrial Discharge Section Qakland, CA 94623-1055

F.O. BOX 24055 . DAKLAND . CA 94623.1055 . (570) 287-1405



EBMUD Laboratory
@ Analytical Report

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT H '

Laboratory Services Division ECEg VE: _
PO Box 24055, MS 59, Oakland, CA 94623 el
Phone (5101287-1432 Fax (510)485-5462 m

Analytical Results Report - Y2

Laboratory Report - L104588

LSR # - B941-0001-1 Project Title: Desert Petoleum - DP793 GW 1 gw-lo
Report generated on: Ma.y 22, 2003 10:01 pm

2 - Samples received by the lab on: May 06 2003, 02:14 pm

0 - Lost Analyses

0 - Hold Time Exceedences
Turn-around-time met

T

/ KENNETH GERSTMAN

Please route this report to:

Client PM: MOLLY ONG

.mples included in this report:
Sample Type Collected Site Locator ClientID
Li04598-1 GRAB 06-May-2003 10:00 w s DE?783 GW 1 -
L1045%8-2 GQCFB 06-May-2003 10:00 IW 35 DP753 GW 1 -

Legend to the laboratory qualifiers used in this report:
N - Spike recovery outside of control limits
U - Ahnalyte not detected

THIS REPORT MAY ONLY BE REPRODUCED IN ITS ENTIRETY. RESULTS CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT ARE REFLECTIVE
ONLY OF THE ITEMS REQUESTED TO BE ANALYZED AND REPORTED. UNUSED PORTIONS OF SAMPLE WILL
‘D!SCAHDED WITHIN THIRTY DAYS OF RECEIPT UNLESS OTHER ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE BY THE CLIENT.

FPage Tof 5



EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
Laboratory Services Division

PG Box 24055, M5 59, Dakland, CA 94623

Phone {(510)287-14212 FTFax {510)485-5462

. Analytical Results Report

LSR#: B%41-0001-1 ~Desert Petoleum - DP?793 GW 1 gw-lo

Site: IW § Industrial Waste - South Intercepror

LoCator: DP793 GW 1 Desert Petroleum, Inc., #5043550 1 located at 4035 Park Boulevard, Cakland. Side Sewer )
o T Groundwater discharge

Lab ID: e L1D4598-1

Sample Type: GRAB {Instantanepous Grab)

Date Collected: May 06 2003, 10:00am Sample collector: A Comeaux

Date Received: May @& 2003, 02:14pm Sample receiver: JLI

Sample Comments: Sample clear and odorless

method Reference R P . Matrix .~ . Tag
Parameter Qualifier Result Unics Dilution MDL FL/ML
Method: EPA 624 - Volatile Organics: GC/MS WasteHz0
YARGET ANALYTES
DICHLORODIFLUOROME THANE u 2.%0 ug/L 10 0.90
CHLORCOMETHANE U 1.0 ug/L 10 1.0
VIHYL CHLORIDE U 0.70 ug/L 10 D.70
1, 3-BUTADIENE u,N 2.0 ug/L 10 2.0
BROMOMETHANE u z.1 ug/L 10 2.1
CHLOROETHANE u 1.9 ug /L 1¢ 1.9
FLUOROTRICHLORCMETHANE U 1.5 ug /L 10 1.5
ETHYL ETHER U 5.0 ug/L 10 5.0
ACROLEIN U,N 200 ug/L 10 200
1,1, 2-TRICHLORG-1, 2, 2-TRIFLUOROETHANE U 1.0 ug/L 10 1.0
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE u 0.50 ug/L 10 D.50
ACETONE U, 50 ug/L 10 60
IODOMETHANE u 5.0 ug/L 10 5.0
CARBON DISULFIDE U 1.0 ug/L 10 1.0
LYL CHLORIDE u 5.0 ug/L 10 5.0
THYLENE CHLORIDE U 0.70 ug/L e 0.70
TERT-BUTYL ALCCHQL U 250 ug /L 10 250
ACRYLONITRILE U 10 ug/L 10 10
METHYL-T-BUTYL ETHER U 5.0 ug/L 10 5.0
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE u 1.4 ug/L 10 1.4
DIISOPROPYL ETHER U 5.0 wg/L 10 5.0
VINYL ACETATE U, 2.0 ug/L . 1o 2.0
1,1-DICHLORUVETHANE u a.70 ug /L 10 0.70
ETHYL-T-BUTYL ETHER U 5.0 ug/L 10 5.0
2-BUTANONE u 30 ug/L 1¢ 3o
ITHYL ACETATE u 1.0 ug/L 10 1.0
SEC-DICHLOROPROPANE al 1.7 ug/L 10 1.7
CI5-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE U 0.50 ug/L 10 C.50
METHYLACRYLATE U 5.0 ug/L 10 5.0
METHYLACRYLONITRILE U 5.0 ug/L 10 5.0
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE U 1.4 ug/L 10 1.4
TETRAHYDROFURAR U 100 ug/L 10 100
CHLOROFORM U 0.70 ug/L 10 0.70
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROCETHANE jof 0.80 ug/L 10 0.80
1 - CHLOROBUTANE u 5.0 ug/L 10 5.0
1, 1-DICHLOROPROPENE u 0.70 ug /L 10 0.70
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE u 1.4 ug/L 10 1.4
BENZENE u 0.50 ug/L 10 0.50
1, 2- DICHLOROETHANE U 0.60 ug/L 10 .60
TERT-AMYL METHYL ETHER U 5.0 ug/L 10 5.0
TRICHLOROETHENE U 0.50 ug/L 10 0.50
1, 2 -DICELOROPROPANE u 1.2 ug/L 10 1.2
METHYLMETHACRYLATE U 5.0 ug/L 10 5.0
DIBROMOMETHANE u 0.90 ug /L 10 n.9¢
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE U Q.40 ug /L 10 0.40
2~CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER uU,N 1.0 ug/L 10 1.0
2-NITROFROPANE U,N 5.0 ug/L 10 5.0
CHLOROACETONITRILE u 100 ug/L 10 100
-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE U 0.70 ug/L 10 0.70
‘ETHYL-Z-PENTANONE 6] 4,0 ug/L 0 4.0
¢ 1 ~DICHLORO- 2- PROPANONE U 10 ug/L 10 10

RL is either the client reguested or requlatory mandated Reporting Limit. ML is the regulatory mandated Minimum Level
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EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
Laboracocry Services Division

PO Box 24055, M5 59, Oakland, CA 94623

Phone {510)287-1432 Fax [(510)465-5462

Analytical Results Report

82431-0001-1 - Desert Petoleum - DP793 GW 1 gw-lo

e: W 5 Industrial Waste - South Interceptor

Elte}] DP793 GW 1 Desert petroleum, Inc,, #5043550 1 located ab 4035 Park Boulevard, Cakland. Side Sewer 1
Groundwaler discharge

Lab ID: Li0459B-1

Sample Type: GRAE lInstantaneous Grab)

Date Collected: May 06 2003, 10:00am Sample collector: A Comeaux
Date Recelived: May 06 2003, 02:l4pm Sample receiver: JLT

Sample Comments: Sample clear and odorless

Method Reference : Marrix Tag
Sarameter Qualifier Result Units Dilution MEL RL/ML
TOLUENE ' ¥ D.70 ug/L 10 2.70
TRANS-1, 3~DICHLORCPROPENE U 0.20 ug/L 10 Q.20
ETHYLMETHACRYLATE U.N 5.0 ug/L 10 5.0
1,1, 2-TRICHLORCETHANE U 0.30 ug /L 10 G.30
TETRACKLOROETHENE o,N 1.1 ug/L 10 1.1
1,3-DICHLORQPROPANE U 0.7¢ ug/L 10 0.70Q
2 -HEXANCNE U 1.0 ug/L 10 1.0
DIBROMOCHLOROME THANE &) 0.60 ug /L 10 G.60
ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE u 1.0 ug/L 10 1.0
CHLORGRBENZENE U Q.50 ug/L 1G ¢.50
1.1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE u 0.30 ug/L igQ 0.30
ETHYL BENZENWE o 0.8¢ ug/L 10 0.80
M+P XYLENES 8} 2.2 ug/L 10 2.2
O-XYLERE U 1.1 ug/L 10 1.1
STYRENE u 0.80 ug /L 10 ¢.BO
BROMOFORM u 1.0 ug/L 10 1.0
ISOPROPYLEBENZENE ) 1.1 ug /L 1¢ 1.1
OMOBENZENE u 0.8¢ ug/L ig 0.8¢
8-1,4-DICHLORC-2-BUTENE U 5.0 ug/L 10 5.6
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE o 1.1 ug /L 10 1.1
1,2, 3-TRICELOROPROPANE U 0,80 ug /L 10 .80
N-PROFYLBENZENE u .90 ug /L 10 Q.90
G- CHLOROTOLUENE U 1.2 ug/L 10 1.2
P-CHLOROTOLUENE u 4.80 ug/L lc 0.80
1,3, 5-TRIMETHYLEENZENE u 1.8 ug/L 10 1.8
TERT-BUTYLRENZENE U 0.B0O ug/L 0 0.380
PENTHRCHLOROETHANE u,N 2.0 ug /L 10 2.0
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE u 3.5 ug/L 10 3.5
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE v 1.0 ug/L 10 1.0
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE u .60 ug/L 10 0.60
P~ ISQOPROPYLTCLUENE v 0.80 ug/ L 10 G.80
1,4 -DICHLOROBENZENE u Q.40 ug/L 14 0.40
1, 2-DICHLCOROBENZENE a 0.50 ug/t io0 c.50
N-BUTYLBENZENE 8] 1.0 ug/L 10 1.0
BI%{2-CHLORDISGPROPYL) ETHER U 6.0 ug/L 10 6.0
HEXACHLOROETHANE U 1 ug/L 10 10
DIBROMOCHLOROPRGPANE U 4.7 ug/L 10 4.7
NITROBENZENE u 200 ug/L 10 200
1,2, 4-TRICHLORORENZENE U 1.1 ug/L 10 1.1
HEXBCHLOROBUTADIENE U 1.2 ug /L 10 1.2
NAPHTHALENE [a) 1.0 ug/L 10 1.0
1,2, 3-TRICHLORQBENZENE V) 1.1 ug /L 10 1.1
INTERNAL STANDARD
FLUOROBENZENE 72.2 ¥ recovery 1.00
D5 - CHRLOROBENZENE 7.6 % recovery 1.00
D4 -1, 4 -DICHLOROBENZENE N 46.5 % recovery 1.00
SURROGATE PARAMETERS
DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE 210 % recovery 1.00
D4 - DICHLOROETHANE 117 % recovery 1.00
DB - TOLUENE 94.2 ¥ recovery 1.00
4 - BROMOFLUORQBENZENE 74.0 ¥ recovery 1.00

ID: R214632 / Work Group No.: WG102843
Datel: 09-MAY-03 Analyzed 0%-MAY-03

RL is either the client requested or regulatery mandeted Reporting Limic. ML is the regulatory mandated Minimum Lewvel
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EAST 3AY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
Laboratory Services Division

PO Box 24055, Mg s%, Oakland, CA 94623

Phone (510)287-1432 rax {510)465-5462

. Analytical Results Report

LSRH: BS41-0G01-1" Desert Percleum - DP793 QW 3 gw-lo

Sige: IWw 5 Industrial Waste - South Interceptor

Locator: DP733 GW 1 Oesert Petroleum, Inc., #5043330 i located at 4035 Park Boulevard, Oakland. Side Sewer 1
Groundwater discharge

Lab ID: L10459%9B-2

Sample Type: QCF2 {Field Blank Grab}

Date Collected: May G6 2003, 10:00am Sample collector: A Comeaux

Date Received: May 06 2003, 02:1l4pm Sample receiver: JLI

Semple Comments: QCF2 for L104598-1 Prep'd on 05/05/03 by TCB; Acid lot#052901 / L20173-1

Method Reference : Matrix Tag

Parameter Qualifier Result Unics Dilution MDL RL /ML
Method: EPA 624 - volatile Organics: GC/MS WasteHz20
TARGET ANALYTES
DICHLORODIFLUCROMETHANE U 0.020 ug/L 1.0 ¢.090
CHLOROMETHANE u 0.10 ug/L 1.0 0.10
VINYL CHLORIDE U 0.070 ug/L 1.0 0.070
1, 3+BUTADIENE u 0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20
BROMOMETHANE u ¢.21 ug /L 1.0 0.21
CHLORQOETHANE o 0.19 ug/L 1.0 0.19
FLUCRCTRICHLOROMETHANE U 0.15 ug/L 1.0 0.15
ETHYL ETHER U 0.50 ug /L 1.0 0.50
RCROLEIN U 20 ug/L 1.0 20
1.1, 2-TRICELORO-1, 2, 2-TRIFLUORGETHANE U 0.10 ug/L 1.0 0.10
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE u 0.050 ug/L 1.0 ¢.050
ACETONE u 6.0 ug /L 1.0 6.0
IODOMETHANE u 0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50
CAREBON DISULFIDE U 0.10 ug /L 1.0 0.10
LYL CHLORIDE u 0.50 ug /L 1.0 0.5¢
‘THYLEN‘E CHLORIDE u 0.070 ug/L 1.0 0.070C
ERT-BUTYL ALCOHGL U 25 ug/L 1.0 25
ACRYLONITRILE u 1,0 ug /L 1.0 1.0
METHYL-T-BUTYL ETHEER u 0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.5¢0
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE U 0.14 ug /o 1.0 0.13
DIISOPROPYL ETHER U 0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50
VINYL ACETATE U .20 ug /L 1.0 c.20
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE 8] 0.070 vg/L 1.0 0.¢7¢
ETHYL~T-BUTYL ETHER u 0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50
2-BUTANOKE U 3.0 ug /L 1.0 3.0
ETHYL ACETATE u ¢.10 ug/L 1.0 c.1¢
SEC-DICHLOROPROPANE U 0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17
CIS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE u 0.050 ug/L 1.0 0.050
METHYLACRYLATE U 0.50 ug/L 1.0 G.50
METHYLACRYLONITRILE U 0.50 ug/L 1.0 6.50
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE U 0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.24
TETRAHYDROFURAN U 10 ug/L 1.0 10
CHLORCFORM u 0.4970 ug/L 1.0 C.070
1.2, 1-TRICHLORCETHANE U 0.080 ug/L 1.0 0.080
1 -CHLOROBUTANE U 0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50
1. 1-DICHLOROPROPENE U 0.070 us/L 1.0 ©.070
CAREON TETRACHLORIDE u 0.14 ug /L 1.0 0.1%
BENZENZ U 0.050 ug/L 1.0 0.a50
1., 2-DICHLORQETHANE u 0.060 ug/L 1.0 0.080
TERT-AMYL METHYL ETHER u 0.50 ug /L 1.0 0.50
TRICRLOROETHENE u 0.050 ug/L 1.0 0.050
1.2-DICHLORCPROPANE U 0.12 ug /L 1.0 0.12
METHYLMETHACRYLATE u 0.50 ug /L 1.0 6.50
DIBROMOMETHANE u 0.0%0 ug/L 1.0 ¢.050
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE U ¢.040 ug/L 1.0 0.0a0
2-CHLORCETHYLVINYL ETHER u 0.10 g /L 1.0 0.10
2-NITROPROFPANE u 0.50 ug /L 1.0 0.50
CHLOROACETONITRILE u 10 ug /L 1.0 10
g - 1. 3-DICHLOROPROPENE u 0.070 ug /L 1.0 0.07¢
‘THYL-Z-PEN‘I‘ANONE u 0.40 ug /L 1.0 0.40
- DICHLORO -2 - PRO PANONE u 1.0 ug /L 1.0 1.0

RL is either the client réequested or regulatory mandated Reporting Limit. ML is the reéulatory mendated Minimom Lavel
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EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
Laboratory Services Division

PO Box 24055, MS 52, Qakland, CA 94623

Phone (S10)2R87-1432 Tax {510)465-5652

. Analytical Results Report

LSR#: B241-D001-1  Desert Petoleum - DP793 GW 1 gw-lo

Site: IW S Industrial Waste - South Intercaptor )

LOCELOT: DF793 GW 1 Desert Perrcleum, Inc., #5043559 1 locarted ab 2035 Park Boulevard, Oakland. Side Sewer 1
Groundwater discharge

Lah ID: Llo4s9g-2

Sample Type: QCrE (Field Blank Grab)

Date Collected: May 06 2003, 10:00am Sample collector: A Comeaux

Cate Received: May 06 2003, 0Z;14pm Sample receiver: JLIT

Sample Comments: QCFB for L1045%8-1 Prep'd on 05/05/03 by TCB; Acid lot#052901 / L90173-1

Method Reference ’ : Matrix Tag

Parameter Qualifier Resulr Unics Dilution MDL RL/ML
TOLUENE u 0,070 ug/L 1.0 0,070
TRANS-1, 3-DICELOROPROPENE u 0.020 ug /L 1.0 0.020
CTHYLMETHACRYLATE u 0.50 ug /L 1.0 0.50
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE u 0.030 ug/L 1.0 0.030
TETRACHLORGETHENE U 0.11 ug/L 1.¢ 0.11
1, 3-DICHLCROPROFPANE u Q.07¢ ug/L 1.0 0.070
2 - HEXANONE U 0.10 ug/L 1.0 0.10
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE u 0.060 ug/L 1.0 G, 080
STHYLENE DIBROMIDE ¢4 0.10 ug /L 1.0 0.10
CHLOROBENZENE U 0.050 ug/L 1.0 0.050
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE u D.030 ug/L 1.0 0.030
ETHYL BENZENE U 0.0BD ug /L 1.0 0.080
M+P XYLENES U 0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22
O-XYLENE U 0.11 Lg/L 1.0 0.11
STYRENE u 0.080 ug/L 1.0 ¢.080
BROMOFORM o 0.1% ug /L 1.0 0.10
I1SOFPROPYLBENZENE 4] 0.11 ug/L 1.0 0,11
OMOBENZENE u 0.080 ug/L 1.9 0.080

RANS-1, 4 -DICHLORO -2- BUTENE u 0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50
i,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHENE u .11 ug /L 1.0 0.11
1,2,3-TRICHLOCROPROPANE U a.080 ug/L 1.0 0.06890
N- PROPYLBENZENE U 0.0%0 ug/L 1.0 0.0%0
0 - CHLOROQTOLUENE u 0.12 ug/L 1.0 0.12
P- CHLORQTOLUENE u 0.080 ug/L 1.0 0. 0BD
1,3,5-TRIMETEYLBENZENE U 0.18 ug/L 1.0 ¢.18
TERT-BUTYLBENZENE u 0.080 ug L 1.0 G.0BD
PENTACHLOROETHANE U 0.20 uwg/L 1.0 0.20
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE U £.35 ug /L 1.0 0.35
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE o 2.10 ug/L 1.0 0.10
1, 3 -DICHLCRCBENZENE U 0.060 vg/L 1.0 0.060
P-IS0PROFYLTCLUERE U C.0BO ug/L 1.0 0.0890
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE U 0.040 ug/L 1.0 0.040
1, 2-DICELCROBENZENE U 0.450 ug/L 1.0 0.050
N-BUTYLBENZENE U 0.10 ug/L 1.0 0.10
BIS {2- CHLOROISOPROPYL) ETHER u 0.60 ug/L 1.p ¢.60
HEXACRLOROETHANE &) 1.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE 9) .47 ug/L 1.0 0,47
I TROBENZENE U 20 ug/L 1.8 20
1, 2, 4-TRICHLOROBENZENE v 0.11 ug/L 1.¢ 0.11
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE U Q.12 ug/L 1.0 0.12
NAPHTHALENE 13) G.10 ug /L 1.0 .10
1,2, 3-TRICHLOROBENZENE u 0.11 ug/L 1.0 0.11
INTERNAL STANDARD
FLUOROBENZENE 74,4 % recovery 1.00
D5 - CHELOROBENZENE 69.E % recovery 1.00
D4 -1, 4 -DICHLOROBENZENE N 49,2 ¥ recovery 1.00
SURROGATE PARAMETERS
DIBROMOFLUQROMETHANE 107 % recovery 1.00
D4 - DICKLOROETHANE 113 % recovery 1.C0
D8-TOLUENE 4.4 % recovery 1.00

- BROMOFLUQROBENZENE 7.4 % recovery 1.00

ID: R114632 / Work Group No.: WGl02843
€p Datel: 09-MAY-03 Analyzed 09-MAY-D3

RL is either the client reguested or regulatory mandated Reporting Limit. ML is the regulatory mandated Minimom Leval
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East Bay Municipal utility District
Laboratory Services Chain of Custody-Recoxrd . Page 1 of 1

Sampled by: A Comeaux

R ,,,d.__"_u_______,__ﬂ——-__ﬂ___ﬁ._ﬁ___r___e___—_,
3 or project Title ' cliept PM: MOLLY ONG
oL 1,104598 Depert Petoleum - op793 GW 1 gw-1o Tel Mo.: 1618 Rovd: 06-MAY-01 14:14
Account or Project: B941-000%-1 Lalb PM: KENNETH GERSTMAN : sample Date: 06 -MAY-03
[ i ———— T T el ey - e e S T [ ——
Sample Sample Container ID Date, bueDate
Type Time Site Locator Matrix TBarcode Tests Required Preservative Initials pH
27-MAY-02

450865 VORAA
450866 VOR4A
450867 VORAA &

. DP793 GW 1

atID: Sample Comments: gample clear and odorless Pricing: STD

598-2 .. QCFB 1f DP793 GW 1 450767 AZS0 27-MAY-03
ntliD: Sample Comments: QCFB for L

e e e

Total containere received: 5 !
~__ﬁ____74___ﬂu__;4___f____g____ﬁ.___H,___ﬂ____

- _.,_.___rr-.___.__'_—-—_,_.___——-—._ﬁ_____.._—_

Signéture. pPrint Name Time Date

CFOL:CFO2;CFDJ;CFV;COMP:C?Dl;CTDZ;CTDJ
CTU4;CT05;CT06:CTD1:CTDG;CTV;GRAB

Type Codes:

.inguished by

inquished by

zaived by

—— -



Eaat Bay Muniecipal Utility District

Laboratory Services Chain of Custedy Record Page 1 of 1
log or Project Title Client PM: MOLLY ONG Sampled by: A Comeaux
in Ho.: L10d45%98 Degpert Petoleum - DP792 GW 1 gw-lo Tel Mo.: 1618 Revd: 06-MAY-03 14:34
Account or Project: B941-0001-1 Lab PM: KENNETH GERSTMAN Sample Date: 06-MAY-03
) Sample Sample Contaiper ID Date DueDate,
Type Time Site Locator Mabrix Barcode Tests Required Preservative Initials pH
14598-1"" DP793 GH 1 | 450885 VOALA 27-MAY-01
450866 VOA4A
450867 VOA4A
tentID: sample Comments: Sample clear and odorless Pricing: STD
14598-2 . QCFB 10200 I DP793 GW 1 . 27-MAY-01

entID: Sample Comments: QCFB for L1453

450767
450768

Total

containers received: 6

Signature Print Name Time Date

tiz

igshed by

Type Codes: CFOL;CF02;CF03;CFV;COMP;CT0L;CTD2;CT03
CT04;CTGS5,;CTPE ; CTO7; CTNE ; CTV ; GRAB

zeived by

linguished by

ceived by

linguighed by




East Bay Municip’ti!ity District
lLaboratory Services Chain of Custody Record

ample Matrix: 01 DrinkH20; 02 WasteH70; 03 Ground H20; 04 Salt Hz0;

05 Sludge; 06 Soil;

07 Air; 08 Bio Mat’'l;

09 Misc Solid;

10 Lig Non-water; 1

ooin Mo Project Title: Desert Petrolenm client Pv: Molly Ong sampled by: Audrey L. Comeaux
X Account: 504-35501 Tel No: 287-1618
0 L{ 7 ‘
{ g‘cr 9 Lsry B941-0001-1 Lab PM: K. Gerstman Sample Date: 05-06-03 |
Lab Mo. Sample Collection Site L.ocator Sample No. Cont/type Tests Required Comments/Remarks
Type Date/Time Matrix C
. Grab 5-06-03 IW S DP793GW l | 02 EPA 624 samples clear and odorless
- 1000 hours + REPORT
T .
Grab 5-06-03 + Field Blank
1000 hours
Signature /'J Print Name Time Date Coemments
isfinguished b
AL Audrey 1.. Comeaux ( LF(L}: 5-06-03 Sample Type code: GRAB, COMP {mult loc)
teceived by ‘ i 24 he flow composites, cont. = CFO1
each 3 hr, = CFOQ2, variable flow = CFV
1alinquished by: P 24 hr time composites, each 1 hr. = CTO1
¢ . (—\\ each 2 he. = CTO2, each 3 he, = CT03
leceived by: each B hr. = CT04, each 4 hr., = CTO9
' each 15 min = CT15, variable time = CTV
tefinquished by T \ \ QCTB = Trip blank QCFB = Field blank
fpeuivaed by ™ \j : ‘ Check C = Appropriate Container type veritied?
— g A Ll . o) O Aty i s~ (/\ ((‘{I { (_’[ C_S"/e/oj Check P = Appropriate Preservation verified?
U= ; ! ' =

1 Raw Hp0 12 MiscH20




